
r 0 
. CL U> 
L O ^ -

OJ ro 
^ o 

o 
o n o OD o CD D M 
to M D 
l — | O 

TJ 
H M 

•0 > H 
O O 
•0 V 
m 
w •-3 

M 
CO 

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O k O l O ^ V O U J V D 
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O V O U D U 3 U ) M 3 l i ) 

N D U 5 » 0 * D U ] | * D C O C O C O C O C O D D C O C O C O < I - J 

l O ^ ( » - J f l \ U l i M ^ W H W O a ( B - J ( M n i f ' O j | O H r O 1 O O) (Ji U l id 1 O U Ol i t 

w > 
o M 
o 

to 

-0 
M 

c-
tr 

M CO 
H 

i JG 
h-1 

VD 
CO 
M 
CO 
U 

tr< a 
tr 

( _ i K: 
U) M 
U> > 

3 
o 



o K~" 
rr 3 
m a w 
CL O • ^ -

CD 
til to 

M o 
o O o CO CO o CO CO a H 
to to M O 

hH o 
TJ 

H t-3 W 
w TJ TJ > pd ?a H 

O O O 
TJ TJ w M M 
SO 
t-3 

M 
M M 
CO CO 

r J t J r J M C J t O I O t J r J 

O O O O O O O O O t U U D k D V D ^ V D U J U J k D ^ O y j V D V D 1 

O O O O O O O O O t £ ) l O k D V O W ) V D U > t O V D ^ I > * I > \ D C O 

W t O f O I O r O I O r O r O r J M t J t O t O r O 
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

I D O S s l ^ i n ^ W r J H t J H O V D I B - J f J i U l J i W I O H r J I O W Ul id lo to Ul *• u> to I 

c o 
a 

£ o 
tvi r-i 

3 Jd 
H O 
SB D 



3 O 
O r-h 

rr C, 

I—1 

W r O W M N J W W W W W W M F S J W W W N J N J N J 
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O 

o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

• W H t O H O l O O D - J C \ U l * > ^ r O 



H rr 
05 
3 

CO 

rr 
to 
CD 

CD 
to" 
0) 
ZJ 
a. 
o rr 
(D 
O 
TT 

r r 
(D 
CO 
*—#• 
Si 
c 
CO 

CD 
CD 
CO 
CD 
i—I-

?r 
CD 

•g o >-*• 
c 
CD 
CO 
to 
r j 
CL 
eg 
<" 
CD 

3 
CD 
CO 
O 
O 
•a 
•< 
o 
^< 
o 
c 

9 9 
o o 
o o 

m 5 a 
o •< — 
3) CO 2 
c o > 3 
H H o 
C 0 m at 
H CD 3 
m o 

88 

T3 TJ ft 
5 5 S 
O O 
m m ^ 

m m oj 
(o co 

m m o 
Q. O. a 
CL CL £ 

8 
N> 
O 
O 

•8 
O 

CD 

0) 
CD 
CD 

a 
mtwmm m 

o 

o 
- "5 
f — I -

CD 

va' 
O 

CO CO I 

— 
o 
TT 

CD 
•o o rt 

ro ->• oi -•• 

co co 

to M -n 
OJ 00 * 

rn m 

io Jo 2 
0D Co 

5 o ^ 
Z CO » 
CO <o 3 
CO CD ~ o o ( 5 

c 
o 
TJ Tl 

n> 
CO 
CD 



52-^13^ 











NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Betty Rivera 
Cabinet Secretary 

0(:< 2 8 mi 
23 October 2002 

RE: DHY State Well # 1 30-015-21638 F-23-19-28 CASE # 12459 

David, 

An inspection was made on this location 10-22-02. It was found no work had been done. 

Respectfully, 

Van Barton 
Field Rep.II 

Oil Conservation Division * 1301 W Grand * Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
Phone: (505) 748-1283 * Fax (505) 748-9720 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 



Case No. 12459 
OrderNo. R-l 1520-A 
Page 4 

23. On December 5, 2001, LT. Properties filed with the Division's Santa Fe 
office an application for down-hole commingling of gas from the Wolfcamp and Morrow 
formations in the subject well. This application was returned as incomplete on December 
20, 2001. 

24. The Division's Artesia District Office does not oppose restoration of the 
subject well to production in the manner proposed by LT. Properties, provided that LT. 
Properties complies with any conditions required by the Division Director, upon the 
recommendation of a Division hearing examiner. The Division's Artesia district office 
and I.T. Properties are not now in agreement on the conditions that should be required, 
but both parties agree to submit this issue at the Division level. 

25. LT. Properties agrees that if its proposed procedure is not authorized, or 
proves not to be feasible, then it will cause the subject well to be plugged and abandoned. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

1. Pursuant to the Application of the Division, LT. Properties of Arlington, 
Texas, is hereby ordered, no later than one hundred twenty (120) days from the date of 
this order, to plug and abandon the DHY State Well No. 1 (API No. 30-015-21638) 
located 1980 feet from the North and West lines (Unit F) of Section 23, Township 19 
South, Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy county, New Mexico, unless, within that period of 
time: 

a. The Division Director enters an order, after notice and hearing, 
authorizing LT. Properties to down-hole cornmingle gas 
production from the Wolfcamp and Morrow formations in the 
subject well, as proposed by I.T. Properties, or amending Order 
No. R-5184 to permit the isolation of the Wolfcamp and Morrow 
zone by a packer set immediately below the Wolfcamp 
perforations. 

b. I.T. Properties complies with all terms and conditions of the order 
of the Division Director so-entered, and files a form C-104 
(Request for Allowable and Authorization to Transport Gas) from 

»5 the subject well, and secures approval thereof by the Supervisor of 
the Artesia District office of the Division. 

2. I f the Division Director enters an Order denying LT. Properties' 
Application for Down-Hole Commingling in the subject well, or imposing conditions 
unacceptable to LT. Properties, and LT. Properties files a timely request for de novo 
review of such Division Order, such request shall be consolidated with the case, and this 
case shall be re-opened. If I.T. Properties fails to file a timely request for de novo review 
of such Division Order, this Order shall remain in full force and effect. 
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Brooks, David K 

From: Stubblefield, Mike 
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2002 9:46 AM 
To: Brooks, David K 
Subject: RE: IT Properties 

Good morning David, 

As of 10/24/2002 Artesia O.C.D. has received no response from 
I.T. Properties in actions taken to restore the DHY State #1 
to production or to Plug the DHY State #1. 
Van Barton mailed a packet to you yesterday with photos 
of the DHY State #1 Taken on last inspection date of 10/22/2002. 

Have a great Day, 

MikeS. 

—Original Message— 
From: Brooks, David K 
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2002 8:14 AM 
To: Stubblefield, Mike 
Subject: IT Properties 

Mike: 

October 19 (last Friday) was the deadline given IT Properties under the Commission's order, to plug or restore to 
production the DHY State No. 1. 

Have they done anything? 

DB 

l 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Betty Rivera 
Cabinet Secretary 

R E C Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 
No <j 

31 October 2002 

0 l L CO:\sr -KVATION DIVISION 

RE: I . T. Properties 
Siegrest State # 1 
DHY State B # 1 

30-015-23119 
30-015-21971 

H-25-19-23 
L-l1-19-28 

Dear Mr. Brooks, 
Tim wanted me to send this to you on the other two wells that I . T. Properties have. They are both 
inactive. Tim wants to set them for a P&A hearing. I am assuming that you received the other 
information I sent you on the DHY State # 1 (30-015-21638) where they did not comply with Order No. 
R-l 1520-A. 

Respectfully, 
Van Barton 
Field Rep.II 

Oil Conservation Division * 1301 W Grand* Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
Phone:(505)748-1283 * Fax (505) 748-9720 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Betty Rivera 
Cabinet Secretary 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

June 13, 2002 

Via Facsimile and First Class Mail 

Paul R. Owen 
Montgomery & Andrews PA 
P.O. Box 2307 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 

David K. Brooks 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Re: Case 12459: De Novo. Application of the Oil Conservation Division for an order 
requiring I . T. Properties to properly plug one well, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Dear Counsel, 

I would like to conduct a short telephonic pre-hearing conference in this matter on Monday, June 
17 at 10 am. I will originate the conference from my office on a conference telephone with Mr. 
Brooks present. 

Would you please be prepared to briefly discuss the substance of the presentation you intend to 
make to the Commission, the number of witnesses you expect to call, the exhibits you intend to 
introduce, the time required for your presentation, the probability of settlement or continuance, 
and other relevant matters. 

If you are unavailable Monday at 10, please give me a call and we'll try to find a better time. 

Stephen C. Ross 
Assistant General Counsel 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Betty Rivera 
Cabinet Secretary 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

5/27/2002 

I.T. PROPERTIES 
ATT: WENDELL CHEN 
3502 YACHCLUB CT., SUITE 100 
ARLINGTON, TX 76106 

RE: 30-015-21638 F-23-19s-28e DHY STATE #1 

DEAR MR. CHEN, 

I WAS INFORMED ON OUR PHONE CONVERSATION DATED 5/23/2002. 
THAT YOU HAVE MOVED A PACKER SET IN THE DHY STATE #1 AT 4050' 
DOWN TO 8700'. AND ARE CURRENTLY LOADING THE CASING/TUBING 
ANNULUS WITH WATER DN PREPERATION OF AND MIT TEST TO BE RAN 
ON THE DHY STATE #1 PROVING THE INTERGRITY OF THE 5.5" CASING 
DN THE WELLBORE FROM 8700' TO SURFACE. 
BEFORE THE MIT TEST TO BE RAN ON THE DHY STATE #1 IS APPROVED THE PACKER 
SETTING DEPTH OF 8700' MUST BE VERIFIED BY A METHOD APPROVED BY O.C.D. 

I WAS ALSO INFORMED THAT YOUR INTENTIONS WERE THEN TO LOWER THE 
PACKER DOWN TO 9000" AND SWAB AND THEN PRODUCE THE MORROW FORMATION 
THOUGH THE PACKER SET AT 9000'. 
I HAVE REVIEWED R-ORDER NUM. 5184 WHICH GIVES THE DHY STATE #1 
AUTHORITY TO PRODUCE AS A DUAL GAS COMPLETION. 

R-ORDER NUM. 5184 STATES THAT THE APPLICANT. DEPCO, INC., IS HEREBY 
AUTHORIZED TO COMPLETE ITS DHY STATE WELL #1, LOCATED DN UT F-SEC. 23-19s-28e 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEX, AS A DUAL COMPLETION (CONVENTIONAL) TO PRODUCE 
OIL FROM THE WOLFCAMP FORMATION AND GAS FROM THE MORROW FORMATION 
THROUGH TUBING AND THOUGH CASING-TUBING ANNULUS, RESPECTIVELY BY 
MEANS OF A CROSS OVER ASSEMBLY, WITH SEPERATION OF THE ZONES ACHIEVED 
BY A MEANS OF PACKERS SET AT APPROXIMATELY 8,818' FEET AND 10,985 FEET. 

A C-103 SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF REPAIR ACTIONS TAKEN ON THE DHY STATE #1 
RECEIVED BY O.C.D. ON FEBUARY 14, 2002 SHOWS THE TOP OF THE 2.375" TUBING LEFT 
IN THE WELLBORE TO BE AT 9000'. 

Oil Conservation Division * 1301 W Grand * Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
Phone: (505) 748-1283 * Fax (505) 748-9720 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 





A PRODUCTION PACKER SET AT 9000' WILL NOT COMPLY WITH R-ORDER 5184. 

PLEASE TAKE ACTIONS TO BRING THE DHY STATE #1 INTO COMPLIANCE WITH R-
ORDER 5184 AND RULE 112-A WITH-IN THIRTY DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER. 

NOTIFY O.C.D. TO WITNESS ANY REPAIR ACTIONS OR WELL TESTS TO BE TAKEN ON 
THE DHY STATE*!. 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR I CAN BE OF ASSISTANCE PLEASE DO NOT HESITATE 
TO CALL ME. MY PHONE NUMBER IS 505-748-1283. 

SINCERELY, 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD ENVIR. ENG. SPEC. N.M.O.C.D. 

CC: MR. PAUL OWENS 
MR. DAVID BROOKS 















Brooks, David K 

From: Stubblefield, Mike 
Sent: Friday, May 17, 2002 3:33 PM 
To: Brooks, David K 
Subject: ADDITION INFORMATION 30-015-21638 I.T.PROPERTIES DHY STATE #1 

DAVID, 

I INSPECTED THE DHY STATE #1 ON THURSDAY 5/16/2002 AND FOUND THAT 
I.T. PROPERTIES HAS SET A PUMPING UNIT ON THE DHY STATE #1. 
TODAY I REINSPECTED THE DHY STATE #1 AND TOOK PHOTOS OF THE PUMPING UNIT. 
THE WELL WAS SHUT-IN. TUBING WAS IN THE WELL BORE AND RODS WERE SETTING NEXT TO THE WELL. 
THERE WAS OIL AND WATER IN THE SURFACE PIT AT THE DHY SATE #1 AND A BOTTLE OF 
WATER & OIL SETTING NEXT TO THE WELL WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN TAKEN FROM SWAB TEST 
RAN ON THE DHY STATE #1. THERE WAS ALSO A LARGE OIL SPILL NEAR THE WELL THAT MIGHT 
HAVE BEEN A RESULT OF SWAB TESTING THE WELL. 

THERE HAVE BEEN NO INTENT FORMS FILED TO O.C.D.FROM I.T. PROPERTIES TO CONVERT THE DHY STATE 
#1 
FROM A DUAL COMPLETION GAS WELL TO A OIL PRODUCING WELL. 

I HAVE ATTACHED THE PHOTO'S TAKEN ON MY FIELD INSPECTION DATED 5/17/2002 AND WILL SENT YOU A 
COPY OF 

MY FIELD TRIPS DATED 5/16/2002 & 5/17/2002. 

MIKE S. 

MVC-001F.JPG MVC-002F.JPG MVC-003F.JPG MVC-004F.JPG MVC-005F.JPG MVC-006F.JPG 

1 
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery 
Governor Director 

Betty Rivera March 25, 2002 Oil Conservation Division 
Cabinet Secretary 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Attn: Hon. Lori Wrotenbery, Chair 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Re: Case No. 12459; I.T. Properties 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

The captioned case is set for hearing on March 26, 2002. 

As indicated by the attached copy of letter from Mike Stubblefield, it appears that, 
although the well that is the subject of this case has been reworked, it is not yet in 
compliance with OCD rules in Mr. Stubblefield's view. The operator has been notified 
of the District's requirements, and will presumably proceed to comply. 

Accordingly, I request one more continuance of this case to the next Commission docket. 

Very truly yours, 

David K. Brooks 
Assistant General Counsel 

ec: Mr. Steven C. Ross, OCC 

cc: Mr. Paul R. Owen 
Montgomery & Andrews 
Box 2307 
Santa Fe,NM 87204-2307 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://ww w. emnrd. sta te. nm. us 



NEW IEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery 
Governor Director 

Betty Rivera Oil Conservation Division 
Cabinet Secretary 

7DD1 i m a rJCIOl ^ 7 1 24SD 

3/11/2002 

LT. PROPERTIES 
3502 YACHCLUB CT. 
ATT: WENDELL CHEN 
ARLINGTON, TX 76106 

RE: 30-015-21638 F-23-19s-28e DHY STATE #1 

DEAR MR. WENDELL CHEN, 

O.C.D. HAS WITNESSED AND APPROVED THE M.I.T. RAN 3/7/2002 ON THE DHY ST. #1 
5.5" CASING STRING . THE TESTED SECTION OF THE 5.5" CASING WAS FROM A PACKER SET 
AT 4050' TO SURFACE. 

THIS DOES NOT COMPLETE REQUIREMENTS AS PER RULE R-203.C.SECTION {A} . 
A RETRIEVABLE BRIDGE PLUG OR PACKER WILL BE RUN TO WITH-IN ONE HUNDRED {100} 
FEET OF UPPERMOST PERFORATIONS OR PRODUCTION CASING SHOE AND THE CASING LOADED 
WITH INERT FLUID AND PRESSURE TESTED TO 500# FOR SQUARE INCH WITH A PRESSURE DROP 
NOT GREATER THAN 10% FOR THIRTY {30} MINUTES. 

INCLOSED WITH-IN THIS LETTER IS A COPY OF THE WITNESSED MIT TEST CHART FOR YOUR FILE. 

PLEASE TAKE ACTIONS TO BRING THE DHY STATE #1 INTO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE R-203.C. 
SECTION {A} AND R-ORDER 5184 WITH-IN THIRTY DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER. 

SINCERELY, 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD ENVIR. ENG. SPEC. 

CC: PAUL R. OWEN, ESQ. 
DAVID BROOKS 

Oil Conservation Division * 1301 W Grand * Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
Phone: (505) 748-1283 * Fax (505) 748-9720 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 



MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

Paul R. Owen 
Direct Dial: (505) 986-2538 
powen@montand.com 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 

325 Paseo de Peralta 
Telephone (505) 982-3873 

Fax (505) 982-4289 
www.montand.com 

March 25, 2002 
VIA FACSIMILE 

David Brooks, Esq. 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals, and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Order No. R-11520; In the MatteP^f 
the Hearing Called by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division on its Own 
Motion for an Order (I) Requiring I. T. Properties to Properly Plug and ~ 
Abandon a Certain Well in Eddy County, New Mexico; or (II) Authorizing the. 
Division to Plug and Abandon this Well, and Ordering a Forfeiture of dgy 
Plugging Bond Covering this Well. 

Dear Mr. Brooks: 

This case is scheduled once again to be heard by the Cornmission. It is scheduled for tomorrow, 
March 26, 2002, this Tuesday's docket. 

On Thursday, March 21, you and I discussed this matter in your office. You indicated that Mike 
Stubblefield of the Division's Artesia office had contacted you and asked that the case be continued 
another month, to the Anril 26. 2002 docket. 

I.T. Properties concurs in the Division's request that this matter be continued to the April 26, 
2002 docket. This letter is confirmation of your indication in our March 21 meeting that the 
matter would be continued to the April 26, 2002 docket. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Very truly yours, 



David Brooks, Esq. 
March 25, 2002 
Page 2 

cc: Mr. Wendell Chen (via facsimile) 



NEW IEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Betty Rivera 
Cabinet Secretary 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

7001 1140 0DD1 ^ 7 1 2450 

3/11/2002 

LT. PROPERTIES 
3502 YACHCLUB CT. 
ATT: WENDELL CHEN 
ARLINGTON, TX 76106 

RE: 30-015-21638 F-23-19s-28e DHY STATE #1 

DEAR MR. WENDELL CHEN, 

O.C.D. HAS WITNESSED AND APPROVED THE M.I.T. RAN 3/7/2002 ON THE DHY ST. #1 
5.5" CASING STRING. THE TESTED SECTION OF THE 5.5" CASING WAS FROM A PACKER SET 
AT 4050' TO SURFACE. 

THIS DOES NOT COMPLETE REQUIREMENTS AS PER RULE R-203.C.SECTION {A} . 
A RETRIEVABLE BRIDGE PLUG OR PACKER WILL BE RUN TO WITH-IN ONE HUNDRED {100} 
FEET OF UPPERMOST PERFORATIONS OR PRODUCTION CASING SHOE AND THE CASING LOADED 
WITH INERT FLUID AND PRESSURE TESTED TO 500# FOR SQUARE INCH WITH A PRESSURE DROP 
NOT GREATER THAN 10% FOR THIRTY {30} MINUTES. 

INCLOSED WITH-IN THIS LETTER IS A COPY OF THE WITNESSED MIT TEST CHART FOR YOUR FILE. 

PLEASE TAKE ACTIONS TO BRING THE DHY STATE #1 INTO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE R-203.C. 
SECTION {A} AND R-ORDER 5184 WITH-IN THIRTY DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER. 

SINCERELY, 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD ENVIR. ENG. SPEC. 

CC: PAUL R. OWEN, ESQ. 
DAVID BROOKS 

Oil Conservation Division * 1301 W Grand * Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
Phone:(505)748-1283 * Fax (505) 748-9720 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MiNERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary 

L o r i Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

2/14/2002 .\\ 

I.T. PROPERTIES 
3502 YACHTCLUB CT. 
ATT: WENDELL CHEN 
ARLINGTON, TEXAS 76106 

RE: 30-015-21638 F-23-19s-28e DHY STATE #1 ^ 
\j0 

DEAR MR. WENDELL CHEN, 

O.C.D. HAS RECEIVED THE REQUESTED SUBSEQUENT REPORT ON THE R^PAIIT1 

ACTIONS TAKEN ON THE DHY ST. #1 DATED 2/6/2002. -

PER RULE 112-A.F. SECTION{A} PRIOR TO ACTUAL MULTIPLE COMPLETION OF A WELL, 
THE OPERATOR SHALL MAKE A ADEQUATE PRESSURE TESTS OF THE CASING TO 
DETERMINE THAT NO CASING LEAKS EXIST. RESULTS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE 
DIVISION ON FORM C-103. 

R-l 12-A.F. SECTION {B} THE WELL SHALL BE COMPLETED AND THEREAFTER 
PRODUCED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THERE WILL BE NO COMMINGLING OF 
HYDROCARBONS FROM THE SEPARATE STRATA. 

R-l 12-A.F. SECTION {C} THE OPERATOR SHALL COMMENCE A SEGREGATION TEST 
AND/OR PACKER LEAKAGE TEST NOT LATER THAN FIFTEEN {15} DAYS AFTER 
MULTIPLE COMPLETION OF THE WELL. SEGREGATION TESTS AND /OR PACKER 
LEAKAGE TESTS SHALL ALSO BE MADE ANY TIME THE PACKER IS DISTURBED AND AT 
SUCH OTHER INTERVALS AS THE DIVISION MAY PRESCRIBE. THE OPERATOR SHALL 
ALSO MAKE ALL TESTS DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE DIVISION. 

R-203.C. SECTION {A} A RETRIEVABLE BRIDGE PLUG OR PACKER WILL BE RUN TO 
WITHIN ONE HUNDRED {100} FEET OF UPPERMOST PERFORATIONS OR PRODUCTION 
CASING SHOE AND THE CASING LOADED WITH INERT FLUID AND PRESSURE TESTED TO 
500# PER SQUARE INCH WITH A PRESSURE DROP OF NOT GREATER THAN 10% FOR 
THIRTY {30} MINUATES . 

Oil Conservation Division * 811 South First Street* Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
Phone: (505) 748-1283 * Fax (505) 748-9720 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 



THE DHY STATE #1 SHALL COMPLY TO THE ABOVE MENTIONED RULES BEFORE 
PRODUCTION IS ALLOWED AND LEGAL ACTIONS TAKEN CAN BE DISMISSED. 

IF I YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR IF I CAN BE OF ASSISTANCE. 
PLEASE CALL ME MY PHONE NUMBER IS OFF.505-748-1283. 

SINCERELY, 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD ENV. ENG. SPEC. 1 N.M.O.C.D. 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Betty Rivera 
Acting Cabinet Secretary 

February 14, 2002 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Attn: Hon. Lori Wrotenbery, Chair 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Re: Case No. 12459; I.T. Properties 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

The captioned case is set for hearing on February 15, 2002. 

As indicated by the attached copy of email from Mike Stubblefield, as well as telephone 
contacts from Respondent's attorney, it appears that the well that is the subject of this 
case has been restored to production. However, paperwork to confirm this was not 
complete as of January 15, and I am unable to ascertain whether or not it is now 
complete. 

Accordingly, I request one more continuance of this case to the next Commission docket. 

Very truly yours, 

David K. Brooks 
Assistant General Counsel 

ec: Mr. Steven C. Ross, OCC 

cc: Mr. Paul R. Owen 
Montgomery & Andrews 
Box 2307 
Santa Fe,NM 87204-2307 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 



Brooks, David K 

Subject: 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

From: Stubblefield, Mike 
Tuesday, January 15, 2002 3:22 PM 
Brooks, David K 
Gum, Tim 
PHONE CONVERSATION WITH WENDELL CHEN 1/15/2002 

DAVID, 

I SPOKE WITH MR. WENDELL CHEN OWNER OF I.T. PROPERTIES TODAY. 
MR. CHEN INFORMED ME HE HAD RIGGED UP ON THE DHY STATE #1 
IN NOVEMBER 2001 AND HAD REPAIRED THE 5.5" CASING IN THE WELL 
USING A CASING PATCH. HE SAID THE 5.5" CASING WAS NOW HOLDING 
POSITIVE PRESSURE. 
I REQUESTED FOR MR. CHEN TO SEND A C-103 FORM TO O.C.D. 
REPORTING REPAIR ACTIONS TAKEN ON THE DHY STATE #1 IN NOVEMBER. 
I INFORMED MR. CHEN THE 5.5" CASING WOULD HAVE TO PASS A 
CASING INTEGRITY TEST AND THE DHY ST. #1 BE PLACED BACK TO PRODUCTION \ 
STATUS BEFORE ORDER NO. R-11520 COULD BE DISMISSED. 

MIKES. 



NEW _.IEXICO ENERG 
NATURAL RESOUR 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Carol Leach 
Acting Cabinet Secretary 

1/16/2002 

ru 
ru 

n-
m 

I.T. PROPERTIES 
3502 YACHTCLUB CT. 
ARLINGYTON, TEXAS 
76106 

• 

• 

• 

Sit i ii* -'"iii j\ • • • • - n i l ln i l iT i l 

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Da^ptic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided? 

Postage $ 

Certified Fee 
Postmark 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Here 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

*** 

Recipiei 

Street, / 

City, Sta 

I T PROPERTIES 
ATTN: MR WENDELL CHEN 
3502 YACHTCLUB CT 
ARLINGTON TX 76106 
7000 0600 0026 1537 1622 

M 

RE: 30-015-21638 
F-23-19s-28e DHY STATE #1 

DEAR MR. WENDELL CHEN, 

ON OUR PHONE CONVERSATION DATED 1/15/2002 I WAS INFORMED BY 
YOU THAT YOU HAVE RIGGED UP ON THE DHY STATE # 1 IN NOVEMBER 
AND HAVE REPAIRED THE 5.5" CASING BY PLACING A CASING PATCH. 

PLEASE SUBMIT TO O.C.D. A SUBSEQUENT C-103 FORM REPORTING ALL REPAIR ACTIONS 
TAKEN ON THE DHY STATE #1 AS CONVEYED TO ME DURING OUR PHONE CONVERSATION ON 
1/15/2002. 

AS PER YOUR APPROVED INTENT THE DHY STATE #1 WILL HAVE THE .5.5" CASING REPAIRED 
AND THE INTERGRITY OF THE 5.5" CASING PROVEN BY A CASING INTERGRITY TEST RUN ON 
THE 5.5" CASING. 

THIS CASING INTERGRITY TEST MUST BE A POSSITTVE PRESSURE TEST RUN AT A MINIUM TEST 
PRESSURE OF 500# WITH A 10% PRESSURE LOSS ALLOWED. 

THE CASING INTERGRITY TEST MUST BE RECORDED ON A METER CHART AND WITNESSED 
BY O.C.D. FIELD STAFF. 

PLEASE NOTIFY N.M.O.C.D. PRIOR TO RIGGING UP AND TAKING ANY REPAIR OR TEST 
ACTIONS ON THE DHY STATE #1 THAT WE MAY HAVE THE OPORTUNITY TO WITNESS 
ANY REPAIR ACTIONS TAKEN ON THE DHY STATE # 1. 

SINCERELY, 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD ENVIR. ENG. SPEC. 

Oil Conservation Division * 1301 W Grand* Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
Phone:(505)748-1283 * Fax (505) 748-9720 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 



Submit 3 Copies To Appropriate District 
Office 4 
District I *" 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240̂  -

sTr^Fi^Artesia. NMSSliO^ ^ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
D^ct HI RECtWtU 1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aifec, NM^Z^O ^RTESlP1 

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-103 
Revised March 25, 1999 

WELL API NO. 
3001521638 
5. Indicate Type of Lease 

STATE f x ] FEE • 
6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 

.MS-
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 

(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 
1. Type of WeU: 

Oil Well E2 Gas Well • Other 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name: 

DHY STATE 

2. Name of Operator 
I . T . PROPERTIES 

8. Well No. 

3. Address of Operator 
3502 YACHTCLUB CT., STE 100 ARLINGTON, TX 76016 

9. Pool name or Wildcat 

4. WeH Location 

Unit Letter F_ 

Section 

1980 feet from the NORTH Hne and I 9 8 0 

Township 19S Range 28E NMPM 

_feet from the W E S T line 

County EDDY 
10. Elevation (Show whether DR, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) 

11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK| | PLUG AND ABANDON | | 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON • CHANGE PLANS 

PULL OR ALTER CASING • MULTIPLE 
COMPLETION 

OTHER: 

• 

• 

• 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 
REMEDIAL WORK [ jgJ ALTERING CASING | | 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.rH PLUG AND I—I 
ABANDONMENT 

CASING TEST AND 
CEMENT JOB • 

OTHER: • 
12. Describe proposed or completed operations. (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 

of starting any proposed work). SEE RULE 1103. For Multiple Completions: Attach wellbore diagram of proposed completion 
or recompilation. 

1. 5/01/01-5/02/01 Removed parted tubing @2206'. Additional tubing parted when 
attempt to remove packer @ 10890'. 

2. 5/28/01-5/30/01 Remove fish 161 j t s . Attempts to remove remaining tubing 
unsuccessful. . , „,c„. 

3. 9/27/01-10/25/01 Engage upset 05850'. Shot @ 9000' w/1 ll/16gun/ POH w/ J150 
2 3/8" tbg. Check well bore with 3.81" gauge ring. Tight spot at 3950'. 
Ran collar locator. Casing ok except around 4000'. Ran casing patch tool. 

4. 11/02/01-12/05/01 Ran 2 7/8" tubing. Set packer @4050'• 

Will test tubing and casing integrity. 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE ^ 7 7 M ^ * ~ { 7 * ~ Z * & ~ TITLE RF.fi. TECH DATE 02/06/02 

Type or print name THIEN TRAN. Telephone No. 817-561-9950 

(This space for State use) / 

APPPROVED BY R f C o M O r t W TITLE_ DATE_ 
Conditions of approval, if any: 



Brooks, David K 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

From: Stubblefield, Mike 
Wednesday, January 02,2002 10:15AM 
Brooks, David K 
Gum, Tim; Barton, Van 
PHONE CALL FROM WENDLE CHEN 12/27/2001 SUBJECT 30-015-21638 I.T. 
PROPERTIES DHY ST. #1 

DAVID, 

I RECEIVED A PHONE CALL FROM WENDELL CHEN OWNER I.T. PROPERTIES ON 12/27/2001. 
MR. CHEN INFORMED ME THAT HIS PARTNERS IN THE DHY ST. #1 WERE NOT IN FAVOR 
OF ABANDONING THE MORROW ZONE IN THE WELLBORE. 

MR. CHEN TOLD ME HE WAS IN THE PROCESS OF GETTING APPROVAL FROM O.C.D. 
FOR DOWN HOLE COMMINGLING OF THE WOLFCAMP AND MORROW FORMATIONS IN THE DHY STATE #1. 
I INFORMED HIM THAT THE CASING IN THE WELLBORE WOULD HAVE TO BE REPAIRED AND 
THE CASING MUST PASS A MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TEST BEFORE DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING 
COULD BE PERMITTED IN THE DHY STATE #1. 

MR. CHEN THEN ASKED ME IF IT WOULD BE POSSIBLE TO SET A RETRIEVABLE BRIDGE PLUG ABOVE THE 
WOLFCAMP AND MORROW FORMATIONS AND TEST THE BONESPRINGS FORMATION FOR PRODUCTION 
IN THE DHY STATE #1. 

I TOLD MR. CHEN THAT THE MORROW AND THE WOLFCAMP FORMATIONS WOULD HAVE TO BE PROPERLY 
PLUGGED BACK BEFORE ANY RECOMPLETION TO THE BONESPRINGS WOULD BE ALLOWED IN THE DHY 
STATE #1 

MIKE S. 



MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

Paul R. Owen 
Direct Dial: (505) 986-2538 
powen@montand .com 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 

325 Paseo de Peralta 
Telephone (505) 982-3873 

Fax (505) 982-4289 
www.montand.com 

November 5, 2001 
VIA FACSIMILE 

David Brooks, Esq. 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals, and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 2 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 ~-" 

Re: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Order No. R-11520; In the Mattepof 
the Hearing Called by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division on its Own 
Motion for an Order (I) Requiring I. T. Properties to Properly Plug and r" 
Abandon a Certain Well in Eddy County, New Mexico; or (II) Authoriupg the^ 
Division to Plug and Abandon this Well, and Ordering a Forfeiture of any 
Plugging Bond Covering this Well. 

Dear Mr. Brooks: 

This case is scheduled once again to be heard by the Commission. It is scheduled for this 
Tuesday's docket, in response to our latest request for a continuance which I submitted on October 
11, 2001. 

We received your letter of October 29, 2001, indicating that Mr. Stubblefield of the Artesia office 
will require that additional reporting forms be filed by I.T. Properties, before the Division could 
agree that the case could be dismissed. 

On Thursday, November 1, 2001, my client sent by federal express a C-101 to the Artesia office, 
seeking approval to plug the Morrow formation in the subject well and return the well to 
production from the Bone Springs formation. As soon as that plan is approved, my client will 
move another rig onto the well and complete the indicated work. 

Please let me know if my client's submission of the C-101, as well as its frequent communications 
with Mr. Stubblefield's office and significant recent work on the well, are sufficient to warrant 
dismissal of this case. Alternatively, we request a continuance of this case for two months, to the 
January Commission docket. I understand that the date for that docket has not yet been set. 



David Brooks, Esq. 
November 5, 2001 
Page 2 

I look forward to confirmation that this case has been either dismissed or continued. 

Very truly yours, 

cc: Mr. Wendell Chen (via facsimile) 
Ms. Florene Davidson (via facsimile) 
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Submit 3 Copies 
to Appropriate 
Distia Office 

DISTRICT I 
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 
DTTTRTrrn 
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 

DISTRICT ffl „ , 
1000 RJO Brazos Rd, Aztec, NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy,Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 Pacheco St. 
Santa Fe, 87505 

Form C-103 
Revised 1-1-89 

WELL API NO. 

5. Indicate Type of Lease _ . 
STATE L i r FEE ! _ 

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 
648 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 

DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE 'APPLICATION FOR PERMIT 
(FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.) 

2 

1. Type of WeU: 
on. r—, 
WELL j I 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

DHY STATE 

OAS 
WELL OTHER 

Z Name of Operator 
I.T. PROPERTIES 

8. Well No. 

3. Address of Operator 

•^n? YACHTrT.TTB CT. STTTTE 100 

9. Pool name or Wildcat 

WILDCAT (WOLFCAMP) 
4. Well Location 

UniiLcoer 

Section 23 

1980 _ _ _ NORTH 
reet rrom tne une and 

1980 
feet rrom The 

WEST 
Line 

Towtufaip 19S Range 28E NMPM EDDY 
10. Elevation (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) 

11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK B PLUG AND ABANDON • REMEDIAL WORK O ALTERING CASING • 
TEMPORARILY ABANDON O CHANGE PLANS • COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. E H PLUG AND ABANDONMENT • 
PULL OR ALTER CASING • CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB E H 

OTHER: • OTHPP- • • • 
1Z Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly sute all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date af starting any proposed 

work) SEE RULE 1103. 

SQUEEZE OFF THE CASING LEAK AT 3100' AND PUT DHY STATE #1 BACK TO PRODUCTION. 

RECEIVED 
OCD - ARTESIA 

I hereby certify that tbe jmonnMioo above isnruejadi complete to the bast of my knowledge and belief. 

S1QNATURE TTTLE . 
PRESIDENT 

TYPE OR PRINT N K. WENDELL CHEN 

(This space for Stale Use) 

APPROVED BY-

CONDITIONS OP APPROVAL, IP ANY: I 
TTTLE 

DATE 
05/01/01 

TELEPHONE NO?17. 561.9950 

DATE • 



Submit 3 Copies To Appropriate District 
Office 
District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District H 
811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210 
District IH 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-103 
Revised March 25, 1999 

WELL API NO. 
3001521638 

5. Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE EF FEE • 

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 
648 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON W E L L S - ' P P ^ e N . 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUGBACK TTy$^>\ 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C :lQr) FOR SUCM * ^ 
PROPOSALS.) /'•'->~ T < 
1. Type of Well: j , . * . 

Oil Well • Gas Well Other * '••» /!.' 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name: 

DHY STATE 

REIVED 2. Name of Operator 
T.T. PROPERTIES OCD 

8. Well No. 
1 

3. Address of Operator „ m „T,-rr~r- i nn 
3502 YACHTCLUB CT. , SUITE 100 9. Pool name or Wildcat 

4. Well Location 

Unit Letter 

Section 23 

1980feet from the NORTH , i n e ^ 1980 _feet from the 
WEST 

line 

Township 19S Range ^8E NMPM E D D Y Couni 
10. Elevation (Show whether DR, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) 

11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK • PLUG AND ABANDON | | 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON • CHANGE PLANS | | 

PULL OR ALTER CASING • MULTIPLE I I 
COMPLETION 1 — 1 

OTHER: • 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 
REMEDIAL WORK |xx] ALTERING CASING (~~] 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.j | 

• 

PLUG AND 
ABANDONMENT 

CASING TEST AND 
CEMENTJOB 

OTHER: 

• 

• 
12. Describe* i wir";**" ~ completed operations. (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 

of starting any proposed work). SEE RULE 1103. For Multiple Completions : Attach wellbore diagram of proposed completion 
or recompilation. 

05/01 MI & RU L&R WELL SERVICE m * KM LC,K vtL.uu o„rw^. RECEIVE MAT BOARD AND BOP. SITP 600# SICP 600#. 
BLOW D O W N I N G TOW? AND START UNLOADING CONDENSATE, BLOW DOWN CASING AND 
UNLOADING CONDENSATE. PROBABLE HOLE IN TUBING. 

S 186 5!f(TOF S5870'). RIH WITH 4-11/16" OVERSHOT AND 2-5/8" GRAPPLE TO CATCH 
UPSE? m i l PLANS TO CUT TUBING ABOVE PKR. TAG HARD @ 3970'. CASING PARTED. WORK 
OVERSHOT INSIDE 5-1/2" CASING. RUN 20' AND 1 MORE STAND. 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE ^ L l ^ " ^ ^ i ^ — TITLE PRODUCTION ANALYST D A T E _ _ l l / _ _ _ _ _ 

Tvpe or print name THIEN TRAN Telephone No. 817-561-9950 

(This space for State use) 

APPPROVED BY fi7^-' ' - . ' . i i " . TITLE DATE 
Conditions of approval, if any: 



Sw -lit 3 Copies 
to Appropriate 
restrict -Tffice 

DISTRICT I 

P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 

DISTRICT n 

P.O. Drawer DD, Ar^sia, NM 88210 

DISTRrCTm 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd, Aztec, NM 87410 

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DT^Slorf ' 
P.O. Box 24)88 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088)t,» ?: Qf 

01 Jul \b ™ 6 

rorm (~-iitt 
Revised 1-1-89 

WELL API NO. 

.3001521638 
5. Indicate Type of Lease 

STATE-* FEE • 
6. SUte Oil & Gas Lease Na 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
( DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 

DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPUCATION FOR PERMIT" 
(FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.) 

1. Type of Well: 

WELL fJJ 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

DHY STATE 
OAS 
WELL OTHER 

2 Name of Operator 

I.T. PROPERTIES 
8. Well No. 

1 
3. Address of Operator 

3502 YACHTCLUB CT., SUITE 100 
9. Pool name or Wildcat 

4. Well Location 

Unit Letter 

Section 

± 9 8 P _ Feet From Tbe NORTH 

23 Township 19 S 

Line and 1 9 8 0 

Range 2 8 E NMPM 

Feet From The WEST 

EDDY 
10. Elevation (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) 

PULL OR ALTER CASING 

"THER: 

Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 
SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 

REMEDIAL WORK EH ALTERING CASING Q 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. EH PLUG AND ABANDONMENT LEI 

CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB EH 

OTHER: , D 

11. 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK 0 PLUG AND ABANDON ED 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON ED CHANGE PLANS [~~J 

• 

• 
12 Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 

work) SEE RULE 1103. 

*** SEE ATTACHMENT 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIONATURE _ TITLE LAND ADMINISTRATION DATE 07/09/01 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME THIF.N H . TRAN TELEPHONE NO. SI 7 -5 f t1 -QQSO 

(This space for State Use) 



I.T. Properties 
3502 Yachtdub Ct., Suite 100 • Arlington, TX 76016 

TEL 817/ 561 9950 • FAX 817/ 478-1925 

DHY State No. 1 
Section 23-T19S-R28E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Casing Repair Procedures Proposal 

Day 1 MI & RUPU. Install 7-1/16" 3000# BOP with 2-3/8" & CSO's. POH with 
tubing. RIH 4-11/16" overshot and engage tubing upset @ approx 5970'. 
RU WL and cut tubing @ approx 10950' (15' above PKR). POH tubing. 

Day 2 RIH with 5-1/2" RBP and set @ 7000'. Dump 3 sxs sand. POH. Prep to 
pull 5-1/2" casing. Dig out cellar and open valve on 8-5/8' casing. 

Day 3 Set cat walk and pipe racks. RU casing jacks and PU on 5-1/2' casing. 
RU casing crew and LD casing. 

Day 4 RIH with WL run inspection log from TOC to 4000'. Cut bad casing. 

Receive 2-7/8' work string (approx 5500'). RIH with casing repair. 

Day 5 Pull and LD bad casing. 

Day 6 RU reverse unit and RIH with 7-5/8" OD pilot mill and dress off casing. 

Day 7 RIH with 7-5/8' slip joint and 5-1/2" casing. Engage old casing and 
cement. 

Day 8 WOC 

Day 9 Drill out cement splice and run string mill to insure splice to clean. 

Day 10 Wash sand off RBP @ 7000' & POH with same. 

Day 11 RIH with new 5-1 /2" PKR and set'above cut off tubing above PKR @ 
10950+-. Swab Morrow in. 

Day 12 RDPU 
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District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, RE-ENTER, DEEPER, PLUGBACK^ 
1 Operator Name and Address -

Form C-101 
Revised March 17, 1999 

Submit to appropriate District Office 
State Lease - 6 Copies 

Fee Lease - 5 Copies 

J§£] AMENDED REPORT 

)R ADD A ZONE 

I . T . CORPORATION 
3502 YACHTCLUB CT. 

ARLINGTON, TEXAS 76016 
SUITE 100 

10882 
iRID Number 

API Number 

30-015-21971 

005 
Code 

DHY STATE "B" 
Property Name "Well No. 

7 Surface Location 

UL or lot no. 

L 
Section 

11 
Township 

19S 
Range 

28E 
Lotldn Feet trom the 

1980 
North/South line 

s 
Feet from the 

980 
East/West line 

w 
County 

EDDY 
8 Proposed Bottom Hole Location I f Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County 

'Proposed Pool 1 

P a l m i l l o : Bone Springs SW 

"ProposedPool 2 

1 Work Type Code 

p 

" Well Type Code " Cable/Rotary 

N/A 

J* Lease Type Code 

s 
J 3 Ground Level Elevation 

3/177 
' Multiple 

NO 
" Proposed Depth 

6,600-8300' 
Formation 

BONE SPRINGS 
^Contractor 

W e l l Services 
Spud Date 

Opposed Casing and Cement Program 

Hole Size Casing Size Casing weight/foot Setting Depth Sacks of Cement Estimated TOC 

~ Describe the proposed program. If this application is to DEEPEN oi^LUG^BAC^give the data on the present productive zone and proposed new productive zone. 

Describe the blowout prevention program, if any. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

Isolate Wolfcamp zone. 

RUN & SET CIBP @ 8820' W/ 35' CEMENT ON TOP OF CIBP 
Recomplete into Bone Springs Formations: 3rd Sandstone, Dolomite, 2nd Sandstones, 

1st Sandstones. 
I 

" 1 hereby certify thatthe information given above is true and complete to the best o f OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
my knowledge and beljpf. 

Signature: I 
Approved by: 

[ f f 
Printed name: K W ( T H F N Title: 

Title: LAND ADMINISTRATION Approval Date: Expirauon Dale: 

Date: 

11/01/01 
Phone: 

817-561-9950 

Conditions of Approval: 

Attached C U 



/tat 3 Copi-s 
/s Appropnu* 
Disnct Office 

nwTRreri 
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 

DISTRICTII 
P.O. Drawer DD, Anesia. NM 88210 

DISTRICT m , 
1000 RJO Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energ) Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 Pacheco St. 

Santa Fe, 87505 

Form C-103 
Revised 1-1-89 

WELL API NO. 

5. Indicate Type of Leaae ,—, 
STATE !sx FEE 

6. Stale Oil £ Gas Leaae Na 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 

DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT* 
(FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.) 

1. Type of Well: 
on. r - , 
WEU. I I 

7. Leaae Name or Unit Agreement Name 

DHY State 

WEIL Q 

2. Name of Operator 

I . T. Corporation 

8. WeU No. 

3. Address of Operator 

3214 W. Park Row, Suite L 

9. Pool name or Wildcat 
Wildcat (Wolfcamp) 

4. Well Location 

unit Letter 

Section 

1 oan . T . . . North 1980 

23 28 E Township l 9 S Range " _̂  NMPM 
10. Elevation (Show whether DF. RKB, RT. GR. etc.) 

m n. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK S PLUG AND ABANDON • REMEDIAL WORK 0 ALTERING CASING c 
TEMPORARILY ABANDON CU CHANGE PLANS • COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. D ' PLUG AND ABANDONMENT • 
PULL OR ALTER CASING Q CASING TEST ANO CEMENT JOB O 

OTHER: • O T H F B - • • • 
12. Describe Proposed or Compieted Operations (Clearty jtete aU pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estunated dau of storting airy proposed 

work) SEE RULE 1103. 

Well i s shut in. Tubing leak and packer leakage test failed*. Will POH tubing and 

packer, replace with new string and redress packer. Swab and produce. 

I tenby cvtUy tat ttM Wi 

n u . 
President . OATB 

fXmteem tm SM* Ua*) 

TTTU . OATB. 

axemomor AITIDVAU W MUT. 



12/27/2001 

MEMO NOTE: PHONE CALL FROM WENDLE CHEN 

MR. CHEN CALLED ME AROUND 2:30PM. WE TOLD ME THAT HIS 
PARTNERS IN THE DHY ST. (YATES PEOTRO. CORP.} DID NOT WHAT HIM 
PERMANTLY ABANDON THE MORROW FORMATION IN THE DHY ST. 
HE TOLD ME HE WAS WORKING ON A COMMENGAL PERMIT FOR THE DHY 
ST. 
HE WANTED TO KNOW IF HE COULD SET A TEMP. BRIDGE PLUG OVER THE 
LOWER COMPLETED ZONES AND COME UP AND TEST THE BONESPRINGS 
FORMATION FOR PRODUCTION. 
I TOLD MR. CHEN THAT THE LOWER ZONES IN THE WELLBORE WOULD 
HAVE TO BE PROPERLY PLUGGED BACK BEFORE THE WELL COULD BE 
RECOMPLETEED IN THE BONESPRINGS. 



MILLER, STRATVERT & TORGERSON, P.A. 
LAW OFFICES 

RANNE B. MILLER ROBIN A. GOBLE COUNSEL ALBUQUERQUE, NM SANTA FE, NM 
ALAN C. TORGERSON JAMES R. WOOD 

SANTA FE, NM 
ALICE T. LORENZ DANA M. KYLE ROSS B. PERKAL 5 0 0 M A R Q U E T T E N . W . , S U I T E 1 1 0 0 1 5 0 W A S H I N G T O N A V E . , SUITE 3 0 0 
GREGORY W. CHASE KIRK R. ALLEN JAMES J . WIDLAND P O S T OFFICE B O X 2 5 6 8 7 P O S T OFFICE B O X 1 9 8 6 
LYMAN G. SANDY RUTH FUESS BRADLEY D. TEPPER A L B U Q U E R Q U E , N M 8 7 1 2 5 - 0 6 8 7 S A N T A FE, N M 8 7 5 0 4 - 1 9 8 6 
STEPHEN M. WILLIAMS KYLE M. FINCH GARY RISLEY T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 8 4 2 - 1 9 5 0 T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 9 - 9 6 1 4 
STEPHAN M. VIDMAR H. BROOK LASKEY ( 8 0 0 ) 4 2 4 - 7 5 8 5 F A C S I M I L E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 9 - 9 8 5 7 
SETH V. BINGHAM KATHERINE W. HALL F A C S I M I L E : ( 5 0 5 ) 2 4 3 - 4 4 0 8 
TIMOTHY R. BRIGGS PAULA G. MAYNES OF COUNSEL 
RUDOLPH LUCERO MICHAEL C. ROSS 
DEBORAH A. SOLOVE CARLA PRANDO WILLIAM K. STRATVERT 
GARY L. GORDON KATHERINE N. BLACKETT JAMES B. COLLINS 

FARMINGTON, NM LAWRENCE R. WHITE JENNIFER L. STONE FARMINGTON, NM LAS CRUCES, NM 
SHARON P. GROSS ANDREW M. SANCHEZ 
VIRGINIA ANDERMAN M. DYLAN O'REILLY 3 0 0 W E S T A R R I N G T O N , SUITE 3 0 0 5 0 0 S. M A I N S T . , S U I T E 8 0 0 
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE AMINA QUARGNALI-LINSLEY P O S T OFFICE B O X 8 6 9 P O S T OFFICE B O X 1 2 0 9 
J. SCOTT HALL JENNIFER D. HALL F A R M I N G T O N , N M 8 7 4 9 9 - 0 8 6 9 L A S C R U C E S , N M 8 8 0 0 4 - 1 2 0 9 
THOMAS R. MACK MARY A. WOODWARD T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 3 2 6 - 4 5 2 1 T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 5 2 3 - 2 4 8 1 
TERRI S. BEACH JENNIFER L. OLSON F A C S I M I L E : ( 5 0 5 ) 3 2 5 - 5 4 7 4 F A C S I M I L E : ( 5 0 5 ) 5 2 6 - 2 2 1 5 
THOMAS M. DOMME TODD A. SCHWARZ 
RUTH 0 . PREGENZER JULIE A. COLEMAN 
JEFFREY E. JONES TIMOTHY L. BUTLER PLEASE REPLY T O S A N T A FE 

• NEW MEXICO BOARD OF SPECIALIZATION RECOGNIZED SPECIALIST IN NATURAL RESOURCES - OIL & GAS LAW 
• • NEW MEXICO BOARD OF SPECIALIZATION RECOGNIZED SPECIALIST IN REAL ESTATE LAW 

October 30, 2001 

HAND-DELIVERED 

David Brooks, Esq. 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: NMOCD Case No. 12459; I.T. Properties 

Dear David: 

I believe your October 29, 2001 correspondence on the above matter (copy enclosed) 
was misdirected to me. To my knowledge, I don't have a client that is affected by this 
application or for whom I have entered an appearance. 

Very truly yours, 

J. Scott Hall 

JSH/kam 



Brooks, David K 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Stubblefield, Mike 
Monday, October 22, 2001 11:02 AM 
Brooks, David K 
LETTER FROM I.T. PROPERTIES/MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS DATED OCTOBER 
11.2001 

10/29/2001 

DAVID, 

I.T. PROPERTIES HAS RECOVERED TUBING FROM THE WELLBORE OF THE DHY ST. #1. 
THE TOP OF THE TUBING LEFT IN THE WELLBORE IS NOW AT 9000". 

THE 5.5" CASING IN THE WELLBORE IS PARTED AT 3900'. 
A CASING INSPECTION LOG WAS RAN ON THE 5.5" CASING DOWN TO THE CEMENT TOP ON THE 
5.5" CASING. 

THE WELL IS CURRENTLY SHUT-IN AND NON-PRODUCTIVE WITH POSSIBLE COMMUNICATION OF 
SEVERAL NON-COMMINLINGABLE ZONES IN THE WELLBORE. 

THE LAST C-103 FORM I APPROVED FROM I.T. PROPERTIES DATED 8/20/2001. 
APPROVED CASING REPAIR PROCEDURES AS FOLLOWS. 
REPAIR OF THE 5.5" CASING BY RECOVERING BAD CASING FROM THE WELLBORE. 
RUNNING NEW CASING AND SPLICING CASING TOGETHER USING A SLIP JOINT. 
CEMENTING CASING IN THE WELLBORE ABOVE TIE BACK SECTION. 
RUNNING TUBING AND 5.5" PACKER INTO THE WELLBORE TO 10950'. 
WHICH WILL ISOLATE THE WOLFCAMP AND THE MORROW FORMATIONS. 

RETURN THE WELL TO PRODUCTION. 

ON 10/9/2001 I RECEIVED A PHONE CALL FROM WENDLE CHEN. 
MR. CHEN INFORMED ME THAT HE IS NOW IN THE PROCESS OF GETTING APPROVAL FROM 
PARTNERS. TO PLUGBACK THE WELL FROM THE MORROW , WOLFCAMP FORMATIONS AND TO RECOMPLETE 
THE WELL IN THE BONESPRINGS FORMATION. 
I INFORMED MR. CHEN TO SEND ME A C-101 FORM FOR APPROVAL TO PLUGBACK AND RECOMPLETE THE 
WELL IN 
THE BONESPRINGS FORMATION. 

I.T. PROPERTIES HAS NOT TAKEN ALL ACTIONS REQUIRED TO REPAIR THE DHY ST. #1 AS APPROVED ON THE 
C-103 DATED 8/20/2001. 

THE CASE NO. R-11520 SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED UNTIL THE WELL HAS BEEN REPAIRED AND RETURNED 
TO PRODUCTION. 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

1 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-101 
Revised March 17, 1999 

Submit to appropriate District Office 

State Lease - 6 Copies 

Fee Lease - 5 Copies 

AMENDED REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, RE-ENTER, DEEP^N^ P L U G B A C K ^ R ADD A ZONE 
- " • 7 1 t 

Operator Name and Address 

I . T . CORPROATION 3502 YACHTCLUB CT., STE IC 
ARLINGTON, TX 76016 

- LoeraD Number 

Q 
3 API Number 

30- 015-21638 
J Property Code 5 Property Name 

DHY STATE NO. 1 
* Well No. 

1 
Surface Location 

L'L or loi no. 

F 
Section 

23 
Township 

19S 
Range 

28E 
Lot Idn Feet from Ihe 

1980 
North/Souih line 

N 
Feet Irom the 

1980 
hast/West line 

w 
County 

EDDY 

8 Proposed Bottom Hole Location I f Different From Surface 

UL or lot nu. Section Township Rwge Lotldn Feet from the North/South line Feet trom the Last/West line County 

v Proposed Pool 1 

P a l m i l l o : Bone Springs 

IU Proposed Pool 2 

11 Work Type Code " Well Type Code " Cable/Romry i A Lease Type Code Ground Level Elevation • 

p S 3384 ! 
Multiple " Proposed Depth '* Formation Contractor Spud Dale 

NO MORROW, WLFCMP 11-4-75 
*roposed Casing and Cement Program 

Hole Size Casing Size Casing weight/foot Setting Depth Sacks of Cement Estimated TOC 

ductive zone. 

Describe the blowout prevention program, if any. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

25 SACK PLUG @ 8600 FT TO ISOLATE THE WOLFCAMP FORMATION 
25 SACK PLUG @ 8950 FT TO ISOLATE THE MORROW FORMATION 
PERFS. 8325' - 27' AND ADDITIONAL PERFS AS/REQUIRED. 

8329' - 32' ' 
8340' - 57' 

2 3 1 hereby certify thai tho information given above is true and complete lo the best of 

my knowledge and bel^f. 

Signature: / A / ^ rfb-' ^ 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2 3 1 hereby certify thai tho information given above is true and complete lo the best of 

my knowledge and bel^f. 

Signature: / A / ^ rfb-' ^ 
Approved by: 

Printed name: N - n f C H E N Title-

Title: LANIP/AMINISTRATION Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

Date: 

11/01/01 
Phone: 

817-561-9950 
Conditions of Approval: 

Attached CU 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary October 29, 2001 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

Mr. Scott Hall 
Miller, Stratvert & Torgeson, P.A. 
P.O.Box 1986 
Santa Fe,NM 87504-1986 

Re: Case No. 12459; I.T. Properties 

Dear Scott: 

Responding to your letter of October 11, Mr. Stubblefield is not satisfied that the work on 
the Dhy State No. 1 set forth in the C-103 approved in August has been accomplished. 
Particularly, that C-103 called for restoration of production from the Morrow, and Mr. 
Chen apparently indicated orally to Stubblefield that it was his intention to plug the well 
back and recomplete in the Bonesprings. If the latter alternative is to be pursued, it 
would require filing and approval of a C-101. 

I f your client believes that he has completed everything called for on the previously filed 
C-103, and that the well is capable of Morrow production, it might be helpful i f he would 
furnish a daily report to Mr. Stubblefield showing exactly what has been done. 

I am, of course, not competent to assess compliance with technical requirements, and 
must rely on the Division's field personnel in this respect. 

Very truly yours, 

)9w/^Se^— 
David K. Brooks 
Assistant General Counsel 

Cc: Mike Stubblefield 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.ernnrd.state.nm.us 



MEMORANDUM 

To: Mike Stubblefield 
From: David Brooks 

Date: October 15, 2001 

Re: LT. Properties, DHY State No. 1 

I enclose a copy of a letter from IT's attorney. 

Please let me know when you are sufficiently satisfied with IT's activities to dismiss this 
case. Let me know also i f there is anything specific that needs to be done. 

DB 



MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

Paul R. Owen 
Direct Dial: (505) 986-2538 
powen@montand.com 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 

325 Paseo de Peralta 
Telephone (505) 982-3873 

Fax (505) 982-4289 
www.montand.com 

October 11, 2001 
VIA FACSIMILE 

David Brooks, Esq. 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals, and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Order No. R-11520; In the Matter of 
the Hearing Called by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division on its Own 
Motion for an Order (I) Requiring I. T. Properties to Properly Plug and 
Abandon a Certain Well in Eddy County, New Mexico; or (II) Authorizing the 
Division to Plug and Abandon this Well, and Ordering a Forfeiture of any 
Plugging Bond Covering this Well. 

Dear Mr. Brooks: 

You and I have spoken about this case several times in the last few days. This case is currently 
scheduled to be heard at the Cornmission hearing this Friday, October 12, 2001. 

As you and I have discussed, and as Mike Stubblefield with the Division in Artesia has confirmed, 
my client has had a rig on the well location and has devoted significant resources and time to 
reworking the wellbore. 

Consequently, you indicated that it would be appropriate to continue the case for an additional one 
month period, to the November 9, 2001 hearing. This letter is confirmation of that 
continuance. Between now and then, you and I agreed to explore the possibility of dismissing 
this case based on my client's work on the well. 

My client is very interested in determining exactly what additional work the Division needs to see 
performed on the well, or what forms need to be filed, to satisfy the Division that the well is not 
abandoned, and that the plugging case is appropriate for dismissal. It will be greatly appreciated 
if you can discuss that matter with the District Office. 

If you have any questions, please call. 



David Brooks, Esq. 
October 11, 2001 
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Very truly your 

Paul R. Owen 

cc: Mr. Wendell Chen (via facsimile) 
Ms. Florene Davidson (via facsimile) 



Brooks, David K 

From: Stubblefield, Mike 
Sent: Friday, September 28, 2001 8:53 AM 
To: Brooks, David K 
Subject: CASE #13459 30-015-21638 UT. F-23-19s-28e I.T PROPERTIES DHY ST. #1 

GOOD MORNING MR. BROOKS, 

I'M SENDING YOU THIS E-MAIL TO KEEP YOU UPDATED ON ACTIONS TAKEN 
WITH THE I.T. PROPERTIES DHY ST. #1. 

9/27/2001 MR. WENDLE CHEN OWNER I.T. PROPERTIES RIGGED UP A 
WORKOVER UNIT AND PULLED PARTED TUBING IN WELL BORE. 

MR. CHEN HAS INTENTIONS OF FOLLOWING A C-103 APPROVED FOR REPAIR 
OF THE PARTED CASING ON THE D.H.Y ST. #1. 

THE WELL IS NOW UNDER REPAIR OPERATIONS AND I WILL LET YOU KNOW 
IF REPAIR OPERATIONS TAKEN ARE ACCOMPLISHED AND THE WELL RETURNED 
TO PRODUCTION. 

MIKE S. 

l 



MEMO: NOTE 

PHONE CALL FROM I.T. PROPERTIES RECEIVED ON 9/20/2001 

MR. WENDLE CHEW CALL ME TODAY AND SAID HE HAD RECEIVED 
APPROVAL AND MONIES FROM OTHER PARTNERS ON THE DHY B ST. #1 
TO PRECEED WITH WORKOVER AND REPAIR OF THE WELL. 
I INSTRUCTED MR. CHEW TO SEND THE O.C.D. ARTESIA OFFICE A INTENT ON C-103 
FORM WITH HIS REPAIR ACTIONS TO BE TAKEN ON THE DHY ST. #1. 
HE TOLD ME HE WOULD DO AS REQUESTED AND THAT A WORKOVER RIG 
WOULD BE MOVING ONTO THE DHY ST. #1 THURSDAY 9/27/2001. 
I THEN INSTRUCTED MR. CHEN TO NOTIFIE O.C.D. IN TIME TO WITNESS REPAIR ACTIONS 
TAKEN ON THE DHY ST. #1. 

MIKE S. 



I.T. PROPERTIES 

September 19,2001 

Van Burton 
Oil Conservation Division 
1301 W. Grand 
Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: DHY State No. 1 
Sec-23-T19S-R28E 
Eddy County, NM 

Dear Mr. Van Burton: 

Pursuant to your correspondence of August 17, 2001, we are unable to perform packer 
leakage test due current repair on the well. The continuance of this matter will be 
schedule for next month. 

Please contact our office if you have any further questions. 

Sincerely, 

Thien Tran 
Associate Landman 

3502 Yachtclub Court, Suite 100 » Arlington, TX 76016 • Tel: 817 561 9950 • Fax: 817 478-1925 



MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS r 

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION n \- \\ \r'. 
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSEL!? 

Paul R. Owen 
Direct Dial: (505) 986-2538 
powen@montand.com 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 

325 Paseo de Peralta 
Telephone (505) 982-3873 

Fax (505) 982-4289 
www.montand.com 

August 22, 2001 
VIA FACSIMILE 

David Brooks, Esq. 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals, and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Order No. R-11520; ln the Matter of 
the Hearing Called by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division on its Own 
Motion for an Order (I) Requiring I. T. Properties to Properly Plug and 
Abandon a Certain Well in Eddy County, New Mexico; or (II) Authorizing the 
Division to Plug and Abandon this Well, and Ordering a Forfeiture of any 
Plugging Bond Covering this Well. 

Dear Mr. Brooks: 

In the last few days you and I have traded voice mail messages regarding a continuance of the 
hearing in the above-captioned case. This afternoon I spoke with Florene Davidson regarding that 
continuance. 

This letter is confirming that the Division is continuing the hearing in this matter from this Friday, 
August 24.2001, until the regularly-scheduled Commission hearing to be held on Friday. October 
12^2001. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Very truly yours, 

Paul R. Owen C 

cc: Mr. Wendell Chen (via facsimile) 
Mr. Tim Gum (via facsimile) 
Ms. Florene Davidson (via facsimile) 



August 15,2001 

Mr. David Brooks, Esq. 
New Mexico Department of Energy 

Minerals, and Natural Resources 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

RE: Work-Over & Cementing the Casing 
DHY State No. 1 
Sec. 23-T19S-R28E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

\Jl. PROPERTIES 

Dear Mr. Brooks: 

We are currently in the process of collecting funds to complete the repair for a casing 
break in the DHY State #1 well. Enclosed please find our pre-bill letter to all working 
interest partners dated August 4, 2001. Due to this circumstance, we request further 
continuance to September so as to collect funds to be paid in advance. 

Sincerely yours, 

IIMJCU > 

K. \^Chen 
President 

3502 Yachtclub Court, Suite 100 • Arlington, TX 76016 » Tel: 817 561 9950 • Fax: 817 478-1925 



I.T. PROPERTIES 

August 4, 2001 

Devon SFS Operating, Inc. 
20 North Broadway, Suite 1500 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-8260 

Yates Petroleum 
ABO Petroleum 
Yates Drilling Company 
Myco Industries 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, NM 88210-2218 

RE: Segregated Recompletion Account 
DHY State No. 1 
Sec.23-T19S-R28E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Working Interest Owners: 

As reported earlier, the initial procedure for the work-over on the DHY State No. 1 
lease was completed. The AFE for the entire completion ($132,200) were agreed upon and 
signed by all partners, Devon Energy, Yates Petroleum, ABO Petroleum, Yates Drilling, Myco 
Industries and I . T. Properties. 

Because of the sizable fund that is required to complete that workover and in 
accordance with the JOA, I.T.Properties requests that the funding be brought forth before the 
work can proceed further. Please remit your share of recompletion cost shown in Table 1 
below and deposit funds into the segregated escrow account as follows, 

Frost National Bank 
Segregated DHY State #1 Recompletion Account 
Account Number: 830007617 
ABA: 114000093 

All expenses for the recompletion will come for the segregated account. 

Sincerely yours, 

Thien Tran 
District Landman 

3502 Yachtclub Court, Suite 100 • Arlington, TX 76016 . Tel: 817 56/ 9950 • Fax: 817 478-1925 



MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT L§\r|/ J! j [_ ? g p V 

Paul R. Owen 
Direct Dial: (505) 986-2538 
powen@montand.com 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 

325 Paseo de Peralta 
Telephone (505) 982-3873 

Fax (505) 982-4289 
www.montand.com 

July 25, 2001 
VIA FACSIMILE 

David Brooks, Esq. 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals, and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Order No. R-11520; In the Matter of 
the Hearing Called by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division on its Own 
Motion for an Order (I) Requiring I.T. Properties to Properly Plug and 
Abandon a Certain Well in Eddy County, New Mexico; or (II) Authorizing the 
Division to Plug and Abandon this Well, and Ordering a Forfeiture of any 
Plugging Bond Covering this Well. 

Dear Mr. Brooks: 

We discussed this matter this afternoon. Last week, my client I.T. Properties wrote you and 
explained that it is having difficulty obtaining a rig to complete the work-over of the well at issue 
in the above-captioned case. 

However, my client has been able to obtain written comittments from its partners in the property 
to pay their proportionate share of the work-over costs. Attached please find letters and letter 
agreements by which Devon SFS Operating, Inc., Yates Drilling Company, Yates Petroleum 
Corporation, Abo Petroleum Corporation, and Myco Industries, Inc., agree to bear those costs. 

As you and I discussed, my client is attempting to obtain a committment from its partners in the 
well to pre-pay those costs. Such a committment might make it easier for my client to obtain a 
rig to perform the work-over. 

In our telephone conversation today, I confirmed my client's earlier request, submitted directly 
to you, that this case, currently scheduled for the July 27, 2001 docket, be continued. You agreed 
to that request, and indicated that the case would be re-scheduled for the August 24, 2001 docket. 
You also asked that before the August 24 docket, I provide you with evidence that my client's 
partners have agreed to pre-pay their proportionate work-over costs, or have paid such costs. I 



David Brooks, Esq. 
July 25, 2001 
Page 2 

will provide you with that information as soon as I receive it. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

Paul R. Owen 

cc: Mr. Wendell Chen (via facsimile) 
Mr. Tim Gum (via facsimile) 



LT. Properties 
3502 Yachtclub Ct, Suite WO • Arlington, JX 76016 

TEL 817/561 9950 • FAX 8171478-1925 

July 17, 2001 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL #7000-1530-0005-0585-6241 

Mr. David Brooks, Esq. 
New Mexico Department of Energy 

Minerals, and Natural Resources 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

RE: Work-Over & Cementing the Casing 
DHY State No. 1 
Sec. 23-T19S-R28E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Brooks: 

As you know, we sent to our partners, Yates Petroleum, ABO, Yates Drilling, 
Myco Industries and Devon Energy, a letter agreement for additional funds in the 
amount of $70,600 to complete the repair for a casing break in the DHY State #1 
well. 

At this time Devon Energy has consented to the additional funds to the casing 
repair as outlined by our well consultant, Mr. William R. Hansen. We have a 
verbal consent but are waiting for a written approval by Yates Petroleum, ABO, 
Yates Drilling and Myco Industries. 

Due to the magnitude of funds and limited availability of rigs, our contractors/rig 
contractor now demand advance payment for the casing repair prior to a 
commitment. And also due to our own limited budget and in accordance to the 
JOA, we are compelled to pre-bill our working-interest partners. Moreover, one of 
our partners (Devon Energy) failed to pay timely for the actual cost (within the 
AFE) for work performed in May 2001 as invoiced. This unfortunate delay in 
turn caused a problem for the scheduling of the added repair work. Thus at this 
time we are unable to honor the earlier schedule to complete the casing repair by 
July 25, 2001. 

We submitted on 7/09/2001 the C103 form, which outlines the casing repair 
procedure. We hereby request further continuance so as to collect additional 
funds to be paid in advance by our partners. In view of the pre-bill process, we 



Mr. Brooks, Esq. 
July 17,2001 
Page 2 of 2 

require additional two months for arrival of funds and to complete the casing 
repair. 

Sincerely yours, 

K.-'W. Chen 
Ifresident 

cc: Devon Energy, Inc. 
Mr. Mike Stubblefield, OCD 
Paul R. Owen, Esq. 
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I.T. Properties 
3502 Yachtclub Cf., Suite 1 00 • Arlington, TX 7601 6 

TEL 817/ 56? 9950 • FAX 817/ 478-1925 

DHY State No. 1 
Section 23-T19S-R28E 
Hddy County, New Mexico 

Casing Repair Procedures Proposal 

Day 1 MI & RUPU. Install 7-1/16" 3000# BOP with 2-3/8" & CSO's. POH with 
tubing. RIH 4-11/16" overshot and engage tubing upset @ approx 5970" 
RU WL and cut tubing @ approx 10950' (15' above PKR). POH tubing. 

Day 2 RIH with 5-1/2" RBP and set @ 7000'. Dump 3 sxs sand. POH. Prep to 
pull 5-1/2" casing. Dig out cellar and open valve on 8-5/8' casing. 

Day 3 Set cat walk and pipe racks. RU casing jacks and PU on 5-12' casing. 
RU casing crew and LD casing. 

Day 4 RIH with WL run inspection log from TOC to 4000'. Cut bad casing. 

Receive 2-7/8' work string (approx 5500'). RIH with casing repair. 

Day 5 Pull and LD bad casing. 

Day 6 RU reverse unit and RIH with 7-5/8" OD pilot mill and dress off casing. 
Day 7 RIH with 7-5/8' slip joint and 5-1/2" casing. Engage old casing and 

cement. 

Day 8 WOC 

Day 9 Drill out cement splice and run string mill to insure splice to clean. 

Day 10 Wash sand off RBP @ 7000' & POH with same. 

Day 1 1 RIH with new 5-1/2" PKR and set above cut off tubing above PKR -a 
10950+-. Swab Morrow in. 

Day 12 RDPU 



20 Nonh Broadway, Suite 1500 
OkWioma City, Oklahoma 73102-8260 

Telephone. (405)235-3611 
Fax: (405) 552-RI l.i S F S O P E R A T I N G , I N C . 

July 3, 2001 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL #7001-0360-0000-2115-9449 
VIA FACSIMILE 

I T Properties 
3502 Yachtclub Ct., Ste. 100 
Arlington, TX 76013 

Attention : Thien Tran 

Enclosed is I.T. Properties letter agreement for additional funds in the amount of $70,600 
to complete the repair for a casing leak in the DHY State #1 well, whuch has been executed on 
behalf of Devon SFS Operating, Inc. 

Also, enclosed is Devon SFS Operating, lnc.'s well requirements for this property. 
Should you have any questions, please contact me at (405) 228-7519. 

Re: DHY State #1 
Section 23-19S-28E 
Eddy County. NM 

Gentlemen: 

Yours very truly, 

Danielle Rice 
AP E Analyst 

-drutcorporation.afe 
Enclosure 



0U1 15: 4:3 FAX 4055528113 

Page 2 of 

Letter Agreement 

Agreed this 3 .day of J ^LK$-* \_ to modify the approved APE for 
Work-over dated April 23, 200l (5^- o v R 1 0 Cementing for Casing, DHY State #1, 
Sec 23-T19S-R28E, Eddy County New MWcico iD accordance with the attached 
modified proposal prepared by W R. Hansen/I.T Properties 

OtVON SFS OPERATING JWC 

Agreed by „ 

(ATINGJJWC 

Division Land Manager 
For AFE Approval Only 



devon 20 North Broadway, Suite 1500 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73I02-826O 

Telephone (405)23 5-3611 
Fax: (405) 5j2-8JI3 S F S O P E R A T I N G , I N C . 

July 3, 2001 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL #7001-0360-0000-2115-9449 
VIA FACSIMILE 

I T Properties 
3502 Yacbtelub Ci., Ste. 100 
Arlington, TX 76013 

Attention: Thicn Tran 

Enclosed is I.T. Properties letter agreement for additional funds in the amount of $70,600 
to complete the repair for a casing leak in the DHY State #1 well, which has been executed on 
behalf of Devon SFS Operating, Inc. 

Also, enclosed is Devon SFS Operating, Inc.'s well requirements for this property. 
Should you have any questions, please contact me at (405) 228-7519. 

Re: DHY State #1 
Section 23- 19S-28E 
Eddy County., NM 

Gentlemen: 

Yours very truly, 

V 

Danielle Rice 
AFE Analyst 

: draicorporation. afe 
Enclosure 
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Letter Agreement 

Agreed this 3 ^ .day of y \ u J ^ \ to modify the approved AFE for 
3,200]\̂ oTk~ovtr\o I 
ly County New Mexicc 

Work-over dated April 23,200 l^ork^wflr to Cementing for Casing, DHY State # 1, 
Sec 23-TJ9S-R28E, Eddy County New Mexico in accordance with the attached 
modified proposal prepared by W. R. Hansen/I.T. Properties 

DEVON SMS OPERATING, 

Division Land Manager 
For AFE Approval Onfy 



Brooks, David K 

From: Wrotenbery, Lori 
Sent: Wednesday, June 20, 2001 11:08 AM 
To: Brooks, David K 
Cc: Ross, Stephen; Stubblefield, Mike; Davidson, Florene 
Subject: RE: I.T. properties - DHY State No. 1 

Thanks, David. 

Florene, Please let Robert, Jamie, Steve, and Kate know that Friday's Commission meeting is cancelled. 

From: Brooks, David K 
Sent: Wednesday, June 20, 2001 10:38 AM 
To: Wrotenbery, Lori 
Cc: Ross, Stephen; Stubblefield, Mike 
Subject: I.T. properties - DHY State No. 1 

Lori and Steve: 

I have spoken with Kathy Porter at Yates Petroleum, and have verified that Yates is a non-operating WI owner 
in the captioned well; that the received an AFE dated 5-7-01 to repair casing in the well, and that they signed 
and returned the AFE, electing to participate therein on 6-5-01. 

Based on the foregoing confirmation of info received at the District from the Operator, and the concurrence in 
this recommendation by Mike Stubblefield, I recommend that we not oppose I.T's request for continuance of 
the hearing set 6/22. 

DB 

Page 1 
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6/21/2001 

memo note: 

BILL HANSON CALLED AND SAID HE COULD NOT GET 
RIGGED UP ON THE I.T. PROPERTIES DHY ST. #1 FOR AT 
LEAST TWO WEEKS. 
EST. RIG UP DATE IS JULY 9 T H . 

INSTRUCTED BILL HANSON TO CALL ME WHEN HE WAS 
RIGGING UP ON THE WELL. 

MIKES. 



6/19/2001 

MEMO NOTE: 

PHONE CONVERSATION WITH WENDLE CHEN 

I CALLED MR. CHEN THIS MORNING AFTER RECEIVING INQUIRES AS TO THE COMMISSION 
HEARING SCHUDLED ON THE DHY ST. #1 . 

MR. CHEN INFORMED ME THAT EST. ON WORKOVER WAS $ 122.000. AND THAT HE HAD 
RECEIVED APPROVAL FROM YATES PETRO. CORP. ON YATES SHARE. 
HE SAID THAT HE WAS W.O. DEVON ENERGY APPROVAL. 
DE SAID THAT HE HAD REQUESTED L&R WORKOVER RIG AND WAS HOPH\G FOR RIG 
WITHIN A WEEK. 
HE SAID A CASING INSPECTION LOG WAS TO BE RAN ON INITIAL RIGUP. 

I INSTRUCTED MR. CHEN THAT AFTER CASING INSPECTION LOG WAS RAN THAT RIG WAS 
TO STAY ON WELL AND COMPLETE REPAIR. 

MIKES. 



MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

Paul R. Owen 
Direct Dial: (505) 986-2538 
powen@montand.com 

June 19, 2001 
VIA FACSIMILE 

David Brooks, Esq. 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals, and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Order No. R-l1520; In the Matter of 
the Hearing Called by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division on its Own 
Motion for an Order (I) Requiring I. T. Properties to Properly Plug and 
Abandon a Certain Well in Eddy County, New Mexico; or (II) Authorizing the 
Division to Plug and Abandon this Well, and Ordering a Forfeiture of any 
Plugging Bond Covering this Well. 

Dear Mr. Brooks: 

This is a follow-up of our two telephone conversations today. You called me to check on the 
status of my client's efforts to bring this well back to production. 

As you and I discussed, my client is in the process of obtaining approval for the well repairs from 
the other interest owners in the subject well. It is my understanding that Yates Petroleum, ABO, 
Yates Drilling and Myco Industries have agreed to participate in the re-work of the well. My 
client has indicated that the approval it has received from those entities has been verbal, and that 
it does not yet have signed AFEs for the subject work. 

Attached please find a letter of today's date from Dr. K.W. Chen, president of I.T. Properties, 
to Mike Stubblefield of the Division's Artesia office. The attached letter confirms conversations 
that Mr. Stubblefield has had with Mr. Chen, and confirms the status of I.T. Properties' attempts 
to obtain approval for, and initiate, the work necessary to return this well to production. Mr. 
Chen also indicates that the work should be completed before July 25, 2001. 

As soon as I receive them, I will forward to you signed copies of the AFEs for the well workover. 
In the meantime, consistent with our earlier discussions, I.T. Properties would like this matter to 
be continued until the July 27, 2001 Commission Docket. 

JUN 2 1 2001 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 

325 Paseo de Peralta 
Telephone (505) 982-3873 

Fax (505) 982-4289 
www.montand.com 



David Brooks, Esq. 
June 19, 2001 
Page 2 

Please let me know if you need any additional information before you will agree to a continuance. 
In addition, please let me know if you would like me to request the continuance, or whether you 
will do that on behalf of the Division. 

Very truly yours, 

cc: Mr. Wendell Chen (via facsimile) 
Mr. Tim Gum (via facsimile) 



LT* Properties 
3502 Yachtclub Ct., Suite 100 • Arlington, TX 76016 

TEL817/561 9950 • FAX817/478-1925 

Via Facsimile 

June 19,2001 

Mr. Mike Stubberfield 
Mr. Tim Gum 
New Mexico Oil Conservation 
811 First St. 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Re: Re-completion and Casing Repair 
DHY State #1 
Section 23 T19SR28E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stubberfield, 

We sent to our partners, Yates Petroleum, ABO, Yates Drilling, Myco 
Industries and Devon Energy, an AFE to repair the casing for the above captioned 
well. 

At this time Yates Petroleum, ABO, Yates Drilling and Myco Industries have 
agreed to participate in the re-work. We are still waiting for approval by Devon 
Energy. 

However, we are proceeding to request a rig from L&R and a casing scan 
before the final procedure. We anticipate that Devon wil l respond by this week. 
Subject to availability of rigs, the final work will be completed before July 25,2001 

Should there be any matters regarding this continuance, please feel free to call 
this office. 

Sincerely yours, 

cc: Mr, Paul Owen (via facsimile) 
Mr. Steven Ross (via facsimile) 



I.T. Properties 
3502 Yachtclub Ct.. Suite 100 • Arlington, TX 76016 

TEL817/56I 9950- FAX 817/ 478-1925 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

June 18,2001 

Devon SFS Operating, Inc. 
20 North Broadway, Suite 1500 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-8260 

ABO Petroleum 
Yates Drilling Company 
Myco Industries 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, NM 88210-2218 

Re: AFE Modification 
DHY State No. I 
Section 2J-T19S-R28E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Working Interest Owners: 

The original AFE to repair a casing leak for the above captioned all partners approved 
well in the amount of $61,600:1. T. Properties, Yates Petroleum, ABO, Yates Drilling, 
Myco Industries and Devon Energy. The work over is current underway As reported 
in our May 1st and 2ntf, 2001 completion reports, instead of a leak, the casing has 
actually parted and the well bore condition was more deteriorated than previously 
estimated, tn addition, the condition of the 2 7/8" tubing string is poor. Attached 
please find a modified procedure, as prepared by our well consultant, Mr William R 
Hansen, lo repair the casing and replace the tubing. The final cost estimate now 
includes an additional $70,600. The additional cost is due mainly to a requirement for a 
new tubing string and part of the casrng string. 

[("you agree lo the additional work shown in the casing repair proposal herein attached, 
please indicate such approval by letter agreement below as soon as possible 

Sincerely yours, 

Thien Tran 
District Landman 
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery 
Governor Director 

Betty Rivera Oil Conservation Division 
Cabinet Secretary 

June 13, 2002 

Via Facsimile and First Class Mail 

Paul R. Owen 
Montgomery & Andrews PA 
P.O. Box 2307 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 

David K. Brooks 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Re: Case 12459: De Novo. Application of the Oil Conservation Division for an order 
requiring I . T. Properties to properly plug one well, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Dear Counsel, 

I would like to conduct a short telephonic pre-hearing conference in this matter on Monday, June 
17 at 10 am. I will originate the conference from my office on a conference telephone with Mr. 
Brooks present. 

Would you please be prepared to briefly discuss the substance of the presentation you intend to 
make to the Commission, the number of witnesses you expect to call, the exhibits you intend to 
introduce, the time required for your presentation, the probability of settlement or continuance, 
and other relevant matters. 

If you are unavailable Monday at 10, please give me a call and we'll try to find a better time. 

Stephen C. Ross 
Assistant General Counsel 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state,nm.us 
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TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 S. ST. FRANCIS DRIVE 

SANTA FE, NM 87505 
(505) 476-3440 

(505)476-3462 (Fax) 

PLEASE DELIVER THIS FAX 

TO: 

FROM: 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Jennifer A Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary 

May 29, 2001 

VTA FACSIMILE AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Paul R. Owen, Esq. 
Montgomery & Andrews, P.A. 
P.O. Box 2307 
Santa Fe, MM 87504-2307 

RE: In the Matter of the Hearing Called by the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division on its Own Motion for an Order (I) Requiring I.T. Properties to 
Properly Plug and Abandon a Certain Well in Eddy County, New Mexico; or 
(II) Authorizing the Division to Plug and Abandon this Well, and Ordering a 
Forfeiture of any Plugging Bond Covering this Well. 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Order No. R-l 1520 

Dear Mr. Owen: 

It has come to my attention that in my letter dated May 22, 2001, I said that the next hearing of the 
Oil Conservation Commission would be June 29, which is incorrect. The next hearing will be held 
June 22. I apologize for any inconvenience or confusion my error may have caused. 

Very truly yours, 

Kurt J. Van Deren 
Assistant General Counsel 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural 
Resources Department 

cc: Ms. Lori Wrotenbery 
Stephen C. Ross, Esq. 

Office of the Secretary * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fc, New Mexico 87505 
Phone:(505) 476-3200 * Fax (505) 476-3220 * hup:/A\wv.enmrd.st:ite.nnuis 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary 

May 22, 2001 

VIA FACSIMILE AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Paul R. Owen, Esq. 
Montgomery & Andrews, P.A. 
P.O. Box 2307 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2307 

RE: In the Matter of the Hearing Called by the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division on its Own Motion for an Order (I) Requiring I.T. Properties to 
Properly Plug and Abandon a Certain Well in Eddy County, New Mexico; or 
(II) Authorizing the Division to Plug and Abandon this Well, and Ordering a 
Forfeiture of any Plugging Bond Covering this Well. 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Order No. R-l 1520 

Dear Mr. Owen: 

This morning, Mike Stubblefield faxed me a copy of the letter dated May 21, 2001, and the 
Subsequent Report of Remedial Work he received from Mr. Chen, regarding work on the well 
owned by I.T. Properties. After reviewing the letter and report, and after discussing them with Mr. 
Stubblefield, I write on behalf of the Oil Conservation Division ("OCD") to say that Mr. Chen's 
proposal to continue the matter from the Oil Conservation Commission's May 25th hearing until its 
June 29th hearing is acceptable to OCD. This will give I.T. Properties the time it needs to obtain 
financial approval from its partners—Yates Petroleum, Yates Drilling, Abo, Myco, and Devon 
Energy. Please have Mr. Chen inform Mr. Stubblefield and his supervisor, Tim Gum, as soon as 
he has received the necessary financial approval. 

Mr. Stubblefield also informs me that, indeed, I.T. Properties may have to wait for a rig to become 
available to perform the necessary work once it receives financial approval from its partners. 
Please have Mr. Chen keep Mr. Stubblefield and Mr. Gum informed of his progress in securing a 
rig to perform the work. 

OCD is pleased that I.T. Properties is taking steps to repair the problems with the subject well; that 
is the reason OCD is willing to grant the continuance I f however, I.T. Properties ceases to take 
the necessary steps to repair its well, OCD is still prepared to proceed to a hearing to seek an order 

Office of the Secretary * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone:(505)476-3200 * Fax (505) 476-3220 * http /AvwAv.emnrd.stalc.nin.us 



Paul R. Owen, Esq. 
May 22, 2001 
Page 2 of 2 

from the Oil Conservation Commission directing that the well be plugged and the bond be 
forfeited. 

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

\LM 0 - tV-
Kurt J. Van Deren 
Assistant General Counsel 

cc. Stephen C. Ross, Esq. 
Ms. Lori Wrotenbery 
Mr. Tim Gum (via facsimile) 
Mr. Mike Stubblefield (via facsimile) 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Jennifer A Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary 

May 22, 2001 

VIA FACSIMILE AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Paul R. Owen, Esq. 
Montgomery & Andrews, P.A. 
P.O. Box 2307 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2307 

RE: In the Matter of the Hearing Called by the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division on its Own Motion for an Order (I) Requiring I.T. Properties to 
Properly Plug and Abandon a Certain Well in Eddy County, New Mexico,- or 
(H) Authorizing the Division to Plug and Abandon this WeH, and Ordering a 
Forfeiture of any Plugging Bond Covering this WeH. 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Order No. R-l 1520 

Dear Mr. Owen: 

This morning, Mike Stubblefield faxed me a copy of the letter dated May 21, 2001, and the 
Subsequent Report of Remedial Work he received from Mr. Chen, regarding work on the well 
owned by I.T. Properties. After reviewing the letter and report, and after discussing them with Mr. 
Stubblefield, I write on behalf of the Oil Conservation Division ("OCD") to say that Mr. Chen's 
proposal to continue the matter from the Oil Conservation Commission s May 25th hearing until its 
June 29th hearing is acceptable to OCD. This will give I.T. Properties the time it needs to obtain 
financial approval from its partners—Yates Petroleum, Yates Drilling, Abo, Myco, and Devon 
Energy. Please have Mr. Chen inform Mr. Stubblefield and his supervisor, Tim Gum, as soon as 
he has received the necessary financial approval. 

Mr. Stubblefield also informs me that, indeed, I.T. Properties may have to wait for a rig to become 
available to perform the necessary work once it receives financial approval from its partners. 
Please have Mr. Chen keep Mr. Stubblefield and Mr. Gum informed of his progress in securing a 
rig to perform the work. 

OCD is pleased that I.T. Properties is taking steps to repair the problems with the subject well; that 
is the reason OCD is willing to grant the continuance. If, however, I.T. Properties ceases to take 
the necessary steps to repair its well, OCD is still prepared to proceed to a hearing to seek an order 

Office of the Secretary * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fc. New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3200 * Fax (505) 476-3220 * luip://ww\v.cinnrd.siale.iun.us 



Paul R. Owen, Esq. 
May 22, 2001 
Page 2 of2 

from the Oil Conservation Commission directing that the well be plugged and the bond be 
forfeited. 

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

M- 0- rv-
Kurt J. Van Deren 
Assistant General Counsel 

cc: Stephen C. Ross, Esq. 
Ms. Lori Wrotenbery 
Mr. Tim Gum (via facsimile) 
Mr. Mike Stubblefield (via facsimile) 
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LT. Properties 
3502 Yachtclub Ct., Suite 100 • Mftgt6ftffiW$& D!.V. 

TEL 817/561 9950 • FAX 817/^8-1925 

01 KM 29 PH 1 ;0 5 

Via Mail 

May 21, 2001 

Mr. Mike Stubberfield 
Mr. Tim Gum 
New Mexico Oil Conservation 
811 First St. 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Re: Re-completion and Casing Repair 
DHY State #1 
Section 23T19SR28E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stubberfield, 

Our recent rig work on May 1, and May 2,2001 indicated the damage to our 
well bore is considerably more severe than anticipated. Instead of a casing leak, the 
casing for the well has actually parted at 3,900'. Before we can repair the parted 
casing, we shall require additional financial approvals (about $100,000) for an AFE 
by our partners: Yates Petroleum, Yates Drilling, Abo, Myco and Devon Energy. 
The anticipated approval process requires an additional 30-day period. Assuming we 
obtain such an approval, we need the customary waiting time for rigs. I. T. Properties 
is committed so that the casing repair work will be performed in a most expeditious 
manner. 

It is my understanding that from our telephone conversation on May 11,2001, 
OCD and your office has agreed to extend the May 25th OCD hearing on this well for 
an additional month to June 29, 2001. I am writing to state that this is agreeable to 
us. 

Should there be any matters regarding this extension, please feel free to call 
this office. 

Sincerely yours, 

h Chen 
'resident 

Mr. Paul Owen (via mail) 
Mr. Steven Ross (via mail) 



Ross, Stephen 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Van Deren, Kurt 
Thursday, May 10, 2001 1:39 PM 
Ross, Stephen 
I.T. and beyond 

I got a call from Stub today saying he was going to check with Bill Hansen in Roswell to see whether anyone had 
contacted him on I.T.'s behalf to do the work for I.T. He said Hansen was a reputable operator and a straight 
shooter. He also thought, if Hansen had been contacted and was planning to do some work, that I.T.'s proposed 
terms were OK, and that the Division ought to give him a chance to do the repairs. Stub is going to call ma back 
after he contacts Hansen, probably early next week. 

On the standard of review question for the case in the Court of Appeals, I am pretty sure that review is the same as 
with a Rule 1-074 appeal. That is, technically, the Court is reviewing what the district court did, but in doing that, it is 
actually looking at whether the Commission acted arbitrarily and capriciously, not in accordance with law, etc., after a 
review of the whole record. 

Page 1 



Ross, Stephen 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

From: Stubblefield, Mike 
Thursday, May 10, 2001 3:32 PM 
Van Deren, Kurt 
Ross, Stephen; Gum, Tim 
5/10/2001 PHONE CONVERSATION TO BILL HANSON 

RE: ORDERNO. R-11520 

I.T. PROPERTIES DHY STATE #1 

KURT, 

I SPOKE WITH BILL HANSON TODAY WHO HAS BEEN CONTRACTED BY 
1. T. PROPERTIES TO WORKOVER AND REPAIR THE DHY ST. #1. 
BILL RIGGED UP A WORKOVER UNIT BELONGING TO VICTOR RODRIQUEZ ON THE DHY ST. #1 ON A MAY 
2, 2001. 
THE TUBING WAS PARTED AND BILL PULLED 2100' OF TUBING. 
AND OVERSHOT WAS THEN RAN INTO THE WELLBORE AND A SECTION 
OF TUBING WAS PULLED FROM 2100'-5870\ DURING THIS OVERSHOT 
RUN THE OVERSHOT SET DOWN ON A CASING PART AT 3970'. 
BILL WORKED THE OVERSHOT THROUGH THE PARTED CASING 
AND RECOVERED THE ABOVE MENTIONED SECTION OF TUBING. 
BILL SAID THAT MR. CHEN SEEMED TO BE OVER WHELMED BY THE 
CONDITION OF THE WELLBORE. THE WORKOVER RIG WAS THEN RIGGED DOWN AND WENT BACK TO 
MYCO INDUSTRIES AND MAYBE AVAILABLE ESTIMATED BY JUNE 10,2001. MR. CHEN TOLD BILL HANSON 
HE WAS GOING TO WRITE HIS INVESTORS AND INFORM THEM OF STATUS OF THE WELL. 
BILL THINKS THE WELL IS REPAIRABLE. HE WANTS TO RUN A CASING INSPECTION LOG AND MAYBE 
RECOVER POSSIBLE OTHER BAD 
CASING FROM WELLBORE. HE WOULD THEN RUN A 7.625" SLIP JOINT INTO CASING STUB AND CEMENT 
THE NEW SECTION ON CASING IN WELL. WHICH WOULD RESTORE INTERGRITY TO THE WELLBORE. 
DURING THIS TIME PERIOD THE TUBING WOULD BE CUT OFF ABOVE THE STUCK PACKER IN THE 
WELLBORE AND A NEWSTRING OF TUBING AND NEW PACKER SET 10" ABOVE THE OLD PACKER LEFT IN 
THE WELLBORE WHICH WOULD ISOLATE THE WOLFCAMP AND MORROW FORMATIONS ALLOWING THE 
WELL TO PRODUCE THE MORROW FORMATION. 
THE WELL ACCORDING TO BILL HANSON DID HAVE 600# SHUT-IN PRESSURE ON IT DURING THE 
ATTEMPED WORKOVER. 
I WAS ALSO CALLED BY MR. K.W.CHEN WHILE I WAS WRITING THIS 
E-MAIL. HE BASIICLY TOLD ME THE SAME WORKOVER DETAILS AS BILL HANSON. 
MR. CHEN INFORMED ME HE HAS RECEIVED AND APPROVAL FROM HIS PARTNERS IN THE WELL YATES 
PETRO. CORP. AND DEVON ENERGY CORP. TO PROCEED WITH THE AFE PROCESS. 
MR. HANSON IS NOW PREPARING THE AFE . 
I INSTRUCTED MR. CHEN TO SEND A SUBSEQUENT C-103 FORM ON REPAIR ACTIONS TAKEN AND A 
INTENT C-103 FORM ON OTHER REPAIR ACTIONS TO BE TAKEN. 
I REQUEST THAT THE DE NOVO HEARING SCHEDULED FOR THE DHY STATE #1 IN MAY BE CONTINUED 
TO JUNE. THERE FOR ALLOWING 
I.T. PROPERTIES THE OPPORTUNITY TO REPAIR THE DHY STATE #1. 

MIKE S. 

Page 1 



Ross, Stephen 

From: Van Deren, Kurt 
Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2001 3:43 PM 
To: Stubblefield, Mike 
Cc: Ross, Stephen; Gum, Tim 
Subject: RE: 5/10/2001 PHONE CONVERSATION TO BILL HANSON 

Mike, thanks for checking on this. It sounds like I.T. is finally doing what the Division has asked for all this time. Is 
there anything else we need to consider? Steve? Tim? If not, I should probably send a letter to Mr. Chen's attorney 
saying that the Division approves of the conditions set forth in his letter and of the steps he has taken and indicates 
he will take. If we need to put any language in the letter basically keeping Mr. Chen's feet to the fire, though, we can, 
so please let me know. 

From: Stubblefield, Mike 
Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2001 3:32 PM 
To: Van Deren, Kurt 
Cc: Ross, Stephen; Gum, Tim 
Subject: 5/10/2001 PHONE CONVERSATION TO BILL HANSON 

RE: ORDERNO. R-11520 
I.T. PROPERTIES DHY STATE #1 

KURT, 

I SPOKE WITH BILL HANSON TODAY WHO HAS BEEN CONTRACTED BY 
I.T. PROPERTIES TO WORKOVER AND REPAIR THE DHY ST. #1. 
BILL RIGGED UP A WORKOVER UNIT BELONGING TO VICTOR RODRIQUEZ ON THE DHY ST. #1 ON A 
MAY 2, 2001. 

THE TUBING WAS PARTED AND BILL PULLED 2100' OF TUBING. 
AND OVERSHOT WAS THEN RAN INTO THE WELLBORE AND A SECTION 
OF TUBING WAS PULLED FROM 2100'-5870'. DURING THIS OVERSHOT 
RUN THE OVERSHOT SET DOWN ON A CASING PART AT 3970'. 
BILL WORKED THE OVERSHOT THROUGH THE PARTED CASING 
AND RECOVERED THE ABOVE MENTIONED SECTION OF TUBING. 
BILL SAID THAT MR. CHEN SEEMED TO BE OVER WHELMED BY THE 
CONDITION OF THE WELLBORE. THE WORKOVER RIG WAS THEN RIGGED DOWN AND WENT BACK 
TO MYCO INDUSTRIES AND MAYBE AVAILABLE ESTIMATED BY JUNE 10,2001. MR. CHEN TOLD BILL 
HANSON 
HE WAS GOING TO WRITE HIS INVESTORS AND INFORM THEM OF STATUS OF THE WELL. 
BILL THINKS THE WELL IS REPAIRABLE. HE WANTS TO RUN A CASING INSPECTION LOG AND MAYBE 
RECOVER POSSIBLE OTHER BAD 
CASING FROM WELLBORE. HE WOULD THEN RUN A 7.625" SLIP JOINT INTO CASING STUB AND 
CEMENT THE NEW SECTION ON CASING IN WELL. WHICH WOULD RESTORE INTERGRITY TO THE 
WELLBORE. 
DURING THIS TIME PERIOD THE TUBING WOULD BE CUT OFF ABOVE THE STUCK PACKER IN THE 
WELLBORE AND A NEWSTRING OF TUBING AND NEW PACKER SET 10' ABOVE THE OLD PACKER LEFT 
IN THE WELLBORE WHICH WOULD ISOLATE THE WOLFCAMP AND MORROW FORMATIONS ALLOWING 
THE WELL TO PRODUCE THE MORROW FORMATION. 
THE WELL ACCORDING TO BILL HANSON DID HAVE 600# SHUT-IN PRESSURE ON IT DURING THE 
ATTEMPED WORKOVER. 
I WAS ALSO CALLED BY MR. K.W.CHEN WHILE I WAS WRITING THIS 
E-MAIL. HE BASIICLY TOLD ME THE SAME WORKOVER DETAILS AS BILL HANSON. 
MR. CHEN INFORMED ME HE HAS RECEIVED AND APPROVAL FROM HIS PARTNERS IN THE WELL 
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YATES PETRO. CORP. AND DEVON ENERGY CORP. TO PROCEED WITH THE AFE PROCESS. 
MR. HANSON IS NOW PREPAIRING THE AFE . 
I INSTRUCTED MR. CHEN TO SEND A SUBSEQUENT C-103 FORM ON REPAIR ACTIONS TAKEN AND A 
INTENT C-103 FORM ON OTHER REPAIR ACTIONS TO BE TAKEN. 
I REQUEST THAT THE DE NOVO HEARING SCHEDULED FOR THE DHY STATE #1 IN MAY BE 
CONTINUED TO JUNE. THERE FOR ALLOWING 
I.T. PROPERTIES THE OPPORTUNITY TO REPAIR THE DHY STATE #1. 

MIKE S. 

Page 2 
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MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A. 
325 Fl/ SEODEPERALTA 

POST|< )FFICE BOX 2307 
SANTA FE, NJW MEXICO 87504-2307 

(505) 982-3873 
April 26,2001 

TELECOPY COVER SHEET 

TO: Stephen Ross, Esq. 

FROM: Paul R. Owen, Esq. 

TOTAL PAGES TO FOLLOW: 

Message: 

(FAX) (505) 982-4289 

=2-

TELEFAX NO: (505) 476-34S* 

TELEPHONE NO: (505) 986-2538 

ft 

This fax is bein 

CLIENT NAME: IT Propertiefc 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN TH 5 
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL USE OF T|I 
BE CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED. 
RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERY TO Tl 
DISCLOSURE, COPYING OR DISTRHfUT] 
IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS TRANSM 
IMMEDIATELY SO WE CAN ARRANGE 
505/982-3873). THANK YOU. 

sent from (505) 982-4289 

CLIENT NO: 12423-01-01 

ILE TRANSMITTAL IS INTENDED FOR THE 
rNATED RECIPIENT. TH [S TRANSMITTAL MAY 

INTENDED RECIPIENT OR AN AGENT 
ENTjED RECIPIENT, BE AWARE THAT ANY REVIEW, 

THIS TRANSMITTAL IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. 
H ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE 
RETRIEVAL A \ NO COST TO YOU (COLLECT 
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MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS 
PROFESS (»NAL ASSOCIATION 

ATTORNEYS 0 COUNSELORS AT LAW 

Paul R. Owen 
Direct Dial: (505) 9B6-2538 
powBn@montand.com 

Apiil 
VIA] 

Stephen C. Ross, Esq. 
Oil Conservation Commission 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Post Offica Box 2307 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 

325 Paseo de Peralta 
Telephone (605) 382-3873 

Fax (505) 982-4289 
www .montand.com 

26, 2001 
ACSIMILE 

Re: New Mexico Oil Conservation 
the Hearing Called by the ijVe 
Motion for an Order (I) R 
Abandon a Certain Well id 
Division to Plug and Abanfy 
Plugging Bond Covering rijj 

Division Order No. R-11520; In the Matter of 
w Mexico Oil Conservation Division on its Own 

wring L T. Properties to Properly Plug and 
Eddy County, New Mexico; or (II) Authorizing the 
\m this Well, and Ordering a Forfeiture of any 

Well. is 

Dear Mr. Ross: 

We discussed this matter last month. Thesjb ove-captioned case is currently scheduled to be heard 
de novo by the Oil Conservation Commission tomorrow, Friday, April 27, 2001. 

This case was brought by the Division at tm request of Mr. Tim Gum, district supervisor for the 
Division in Artesia. I have spoken with mr. Gum and with my client about this case, and have 
reached agreement between the two partiej? 1 discussed that agreement with Kurt J. Van Deren, 
Esq., appearing as special counsel for the division in this case. This letter details that agreement. 

First, tbe case scheduled to be heard tomorrow will be continued to the May 25, 2001 docket. 
The case will be revisited at that time. 

Second, my client will cause a rig, supervised by Mr. Bill Hansen of Roswell, to move on the 
location of the well within thirty (30) days| My client will pull the tubing in the wellbore and use 
cement to squeeze a casing leak which if has identified at 3100 feet. Once the casing leak is 
sealed, my client will cause a mechanical integrity test to be conducted. If the results of the 
mechanical integrity test indicate that thi casing leak has been sealed, then my client will put 
packers into the wellbore between the Mori )W and the Wolfcamp formations and, through another 
mechanical integrity test, determine that jliere will be no communication between those zones. 
Finally, if the results of the second mechanical integrity test are successful, my client will 
re-complete the well in the Morrow firmation and produce from that formation until all 



i tin HO. ouOtLJUU 

Steven Ross, Esq. 
April 26, 2001 
Page 2 

recoverable reserves have been captured, 
zone for which it was originally approved, p y 
C-103 to advise the Division of this process. 

My client agrees to move the above rig on 
my client has agreed to plug and abandon 
extenuating circumstances beyond my clien 

If the well is successfully recompleted in the 
and dismiss the underlying case. The Division 
well at any time during this process. 

the well is to be recompleted in the Morrow, the 
client will only be required to file a Division Form 

jpcation within thirty (30) days. If it does not do so, 
tjie well. The thirty day period may be extended for 
's control with the permission of Mr. Gum. 

Vlorrow, the Division will vacate Order No. R-l 1520 
is welcome to inspect my client's work and the 

Please review these conditions and indicatefihe Division's acceptance of them by written response 
as soon as possible. 

Very truly yours, 

cc. Mr. Wendell Chen (via facsimile) 
Mr. Tim Gum (via facsimile) 
Kurt J. Van Deren, Esq. (via facs 

Paul R. Owen 

riile) 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

April 26, 2001 

Via Facsimile and First Class Mail 

Paul R. Owen 

Montgomery & Andrews PA 
P.O. Box 2307 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 

Re: CASE 12459: De Novo - Continued from March 30, 2001, Commission Hearing. 
Application of the Oil Conservation Division for an order requiring I . T. Properties to 
properly plug one well, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order requiring I . 
T. Properties to appear and show cause why one (1) well located in Section 23, Township 
19 South, Range 28 East, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a 
Division-approved plugging program. Further, should the operator fail to properly plug 
these wells, the Division seeks an order (i) requiring operator to properly plug these 
wells; (ii) authorizing the Division to plug these wells; (iii) ordering a forfeiture of the 
plugging bond, and (iv) assessing fines for failure to comply with the order. 

Dear Mr. Owen, 

I am in possession of your letter of this date addressed to the Oil Conservation Commission 
requesting that the hearing in this matter be continued to the next regularly scheduled hearing of 
the Commission. Knowing that you and Mr. Van Deren are attempting to come to agreement 
concerning the Division's application referenced above, Ms. Wrotenbery is inclined to 
recommend that the matter be continued as you propose. If agreement is reached concerning the 
Division's application, I would appreciate being apprised of same and being furnished with a 
written request to dismiss the application for de novo review. 

Thanks you for your continued attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Stephen C. Ross 
Assistant General Counsel 

Cc: Kurt Van Deren, Esq. 
Commission Secretary 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 
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OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 S. ST. FRANCIS DRIVE 

SANTA FE,NM 87505 
(505) 476-3440 

(505)476-3462 (Fax) 

PLEASE DELIVER THIS FAX: 

TO: 

FROM: S^pLe^, C- < (Z&<zr 

DATE: ^ —a J 

2 

SUBJECT: U f f° f -^ 

PAGES: 

IF YOU HAVE TROUBLE RECEIVING THIS FAX, PLEASE CALL THE OFFICE 
NUMBER ABOVE. 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

April 26, 2001 

Via Facsimile and First Class Mail 

Paul R. Owen 

Montgomery & Andrews PA 
P.O. Box 2307 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 

Re: CASE 12459: De Novo - Continued from March 30, 2001, Commission Hearing. 
Application of the Oil Conservation Division for an order requiring I . T. Properties to 
properly plug one well, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order requiring I . 
T. Properties to appear and show cause why one (1) well located in Section 23, Township 
19 South, Range 28 East, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a 
Division-approved plugging program. Further, should the operator fail to properly plug 
these wells, the Division seeks an order (i) requiring operator to properly plug these 
wells; (ii) authorizing the Division to plug these wells; (iii) ordering a forfeiture of the 
plugging bond, and (iv) assessing fines for failure to comply with the order. 

Dear Mr. Owen, 

I am in possession of your letter of this date addressed to the Oil Conservation Commission 
requesting that the hearing in this matter be continued to the next regularly scheduled hearing of 
the Commission. Knowing that you and Mr. Van Deren are attempting to come to agreement 
concerning the Division's application referenced above, Ms. Wrotenbery is inclined to 
recommend that the matter be continued as you propose. I f agreement is reached concerning the 
Division's application, I would appreciate being apprised of same and being furnished with a 
written request to dismiss the application for de novo review. 

Thanks you for your continued attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Stephen C. Ross 
Assistant General Counsel 

Cc: Kurt Van Deren, Esq. 
Commission Secretary 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 
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MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A. 
325PASEODEPERALTA 
POST OFFICE BOX 2307 

SANTA FE, NE|W MEXICO 87504-2307 

(505)982-3873 I (FAX) (505) 982-4289 

April 26, 2001 

TELECOPY COVER SHEET 

TO: Ms. Lori Wrotenbery j TELEFAX NO: (505)476-3462 

FROM; Paul R. Owen, Esq, TELEPHONE NO: (505)986-2538 
i 

TOTAL PAGES TO FOLLOW: _ / 

Message; 

This fax is being sent from (505) 982-4289 

CLIENT NAME: I.T. Propertjes 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS F 
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL USE OFJHE 
BE CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED. 
RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERY TO THENWTENrJ! 
DISCLOSURE, COPYING OR DlSTRndUTTDN OF 
IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS TRANSMITTAL 
IMMEDIATELY SO WE CAN ARRANGE F5)R 
505/982-3873). THANK YOU. 

CLIENT NO.: 1423-01-01 

IILE TRANSMITTAL IS INTENDED FOR THE 
JNATED RECIPIENT. THIS TRANSMITTAL MAY 

(-INTENDED RECIPIENT OR AN AGENT 
JD RECIPIENT, BE AWARE THAT ANY REVIEW, 
fHIS TRANSMITTAL IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED 

LEASE NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE 
IEVAL AST NO COST TO YOU (COLLECT 
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MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

Paul R. Owen 
Direct Dial: (505) 986-2538 
powen@montsnd.com 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 

325 Paseo da Peralta 
Telephone (505) 982-3873 

Fax 15051 982-4289 
www.montand.com 

April 26, 2001 
VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Lori Wrotenbery, Director 
Oil Conservation Cornmission 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 

Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Order No. R-11520; 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Case No. 12459; 
In the Matter of the Hearing Called by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
on its Own Motion for an Order (I) Requiring LT Properties to Properly Plug 
and Abandon a Certain WqU in Eddy County, New Mexico; or (11) Authorizing 
the Division to Plug and Abandon this Well, and Ordering a Forfeiture of any 
Plugging Bond Covering this Well. 

Dear Ms. Wrotenbery: 

I.T. Properties, appellant in the above-referenced case, hereby requests that the hearing in this 
matter, currently scheduled for Friday, April, 27, 2001, be continued until the next 
regularly-scheduled hearing of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, on May 25,2001. 

Very truly yours, 

cc: Mr. K. Wendall Chen 
Steven Ross, Esq. 
Kurt J. Van Deran, Esq, 
Mr. Tim Gum 
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MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

Paul R. Owen 
Direct Dial: 1505) 986-2538 
powen@montand.com 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 

325 Paseo de Peralta 
Telephone (505) 982-3873 

Fax (505) 982-4289 
www.montand.com 

March 28, 2001 
VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Lori Wrotenbery, Director 
Oil Conservation Commission 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 

Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Order No. R-11520; 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Case No. 12459; 
In the Matter of the Hearing Called by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
on its Own Motion for an Order (I) Requiring I.T. Properties to Properly Plug 
and Abandon a Certain Well in Eddy County, New Mexico; or (II) Authorizing 
the Division to Plug and Abandon this Well, and Ordering a Forfeiture of any 
Plugging Bond Covering this Well. 

Dear Ms. Wrotenbery: 

I.T. Properties, appellant in the above-referenced case, hereby requests that the hearing in this 
matter, currently scheduled for Friday, March 30, 2001, be continued until the next 
regularly-scheduled hearing of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, on April 27, 2001. 

Very truly yours, 

Enclosures 

cc: Mr. K. Wendell Chen 
Steven Ross, Esq. 
Mr. Tim Gum 



MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

Paul R. Owen 
Direct Dial: (505) 986-2538 
powen@montand.com 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 

325 Paseo de Peralta 
Telephone (505) 982-3873 

Fax 1505) 982-4289 
www.montand.com 

March 28, 2001 
VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Lori Wrotenbery, Director 
Oil Conservation Commission 
New Mexico Department of Energy, ~~ 

Minerals and Natural Resources ^ 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. ^ 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 co 

1° ^ 
Re: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Order No. R-11520; _J t ? 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Case No. 12459; ZTJ 
In the Matter of the Hearing Called by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division' 
on its Own Motion for an Order (I) Requiring I. T. Properties to Properly Plug 
and Abandon a Certain Well in Eddy County, New Mexico; or (II) Authorizing 
the Division to Plug and Abandon this Well, and Ordering a Forfeiture of any 
Plugging Bond Covering this Well. 

Dear Ms. Wrotenbery: 

I.T. Properties, appellant in the above-referenced case, hereby requests that the hearing in this 
matter, currently scheduled for Friday, March 30, 2001, be continued until the next 
regularly-scheduled hearing of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, on April 27,2001. 

Very truly yours, 

Enclosures 

cc: Mr. K. Wendell Chen 
Steven Ross, Esq. 
Mr. Tim Gum 


